
May 19, 2022 

Mayor Barbarann Keffer 
100 Garrett Road, Room 209 
Upper Darby, PA 19082 

Re: Forensic Accounting Investigation of the Receipt and Disposition of 
American Rescue Plan (“ARP”) Act Funds 

Dear Mayor Keffer: 

This letter report sets forth the findings of our forensic accounting investigation, pursuant to 
Marcum LLP’s engagement letter with you dated February 16, 2022. The purpose of our 
investigation was to determine the existence and possible disposition of the “ARP funds”1 received 
by Upper Darby Township (“UDT”). 

Marcum LLP is a national accounting and advisory services firm that offers a complete spectrum 
of tax, assurance and advisory services.  Our Advisory Services practice includes Litigation and 
Forensic Services. (Attachment A)   Kyle Anne Midkiff, CPA, CFE, CFF, Engagement Partner, 
headed up the engagement team and was assisted by Nicole M. Donecker, CPA, CVA, CAMS, 
Senior Manager, and others.  Our CVs are included in Attachment B. 

I. Executive Summary

On July 19, 2021 UDT received $20,880,969.50 pursuant to its April 2021 application to the 
U.S. Treasury for funds available to UDT under the ARP Act.  Former Finance Director, Gary 
Merron2 (“Merron”) directed the ARP funds be initially deposited to a UDT general fund 
operating bank account maintained at Wells Fargo Bank (“WF”).  On August 3, 2021, a wire 
transfer in the amount of $20,880,969.50 was initiated by Merron transferring the amount received 
from the ARP program to a UDT general fund account known as the PLGIT general fund account 
x5013.   

At all times prior to February 4, 2022, amounts received pursuant to the ARP application were 
commingled with other UDT general account funds.  At all times the general fund bank account 
balances exceeded $20.88 million.  Despite possible concerns expressed by UDT Council 
members and others, regulations and other guidance published by the U.S. Treasury did not require 

1 For purposes of this report, “ARP funds” refers to the $20,880,969.50 received from the U.S. Treasury on July 19, 
2021 as part of the American Rescue Plan Act and the Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund and Coronavirus Local 
Fiscal Recovery Fund. 
2 Merron was Director of Finance from August, 2020 until his resignation on September 17, 2021, at which time he 
became a part-time employee for the sole purpose of assisting with getting the financial statement audit completed. 
Recently UDT engaged the accounting firm Brinker Simpson to serve as Interim Finance Director. 
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amounts remitted to municipalities pursuant to ARP be maintained in a separate deposit account.  
The Treasury guidance did limit the manner in which ARP funds could be used.   
 
At the February 2, 2022 UDT Council Meeting UDT Treasurer David Haman (“Haman”) stated 
“we’re six million dollars less than we started with.”  Haman’s comment was based on his 
“treasurer’s report” which included only eleven general fund accounts and compared the ARP 
funds to one general fund bank account.  Investigation established Haman was incorrect.  The 
“Analysis of Operating Funds for the Month of December 2021”3 contradicts this statement, 
showing an “operating fund balance” of $1.9 million over the ARP amount received (i.e. 
approximately $22.7 million compared to the $20.88 million of ARP funds).  At the time of this 
meeting Haman and Merron knew or should have known that Haman’s report was flawed based 
on the “Analysis of Operating Funds for the Month of December 2021” prepared by Merron and 
emailed to Haman on January 28, 2022.  
 
Marcum performed analyses of the actual bank balances of general fund bank accounts comparing 
them to the ARP funds from December 1, 2021 through February 7, 2022 and determined that the 
actual bank balances exceeded the ARP funds at all times. 

Merron prepared a “Revenue Replacement Schedule” in August 2021 to calculate $12 million of 
ARP funds that were available as revenue replacement based on a reduction in revenue.  Haman 
made a presentation at an August 2021 Council Meeting citing the $12 million amount calculated 
by Merron.  Ultimately, UDT budgeted for $6 million of ARP funds to be used as revenue 
replacement. 
 
During the February 2, 2022 UDT Council Meeting, Ordinance No. 3111 was introduced to 
approve the supplement of the ARP funds to the previously approved 2022 budget. The ordinance 
made “…supplemental appropriations for the 2022 budget from the American Rescue Plan 
Allocation” including $6 million of revenue replacement.  Our inspection of available documents 
and meeting transcripts shows that only $6 million for revenue replacement has been approved as 
of May 10, 2022 and the remaining ARP funds have not been appropriated.   
 
Since the remainder of the ARP funds have not yet been appropriated by Council, no contracts can 
be executed to perform the services to use the ARP funds. States, localities, territories, and tribal 
governments have until December 31, 2024 to obligate these funds and December 31, 2026 to 
spend the ARP funds.4   Council should appropriate the funds timely in order to allow UDT to use 
the funds prior to expiration.   

Despite numerous interviews, no person reported or provided information alleging misuse of the 
ARP funds.  

                                                 
3 See page 1 of Exhibit 8A. 
4 CENTER ON BUDGET AND POLICY PRIORITIES | CBPP.ORG 
 

http://www.cbpp.org/
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Our inquiries and inspection identified other issues that warrant disclosure to the 
administration.  These additional observations are set forth in subsequent sections of the 
report.   
 
 

II. Documents Considered/Procedures Performed 
 
Findings and conclusions presented in this correspondence are based upon the inspection and 
analysis of numerous documents and discussions/interviews of multiple persons with relevant 
information.  The documents and other information considered are identified in Exhibit 1. 
 
 

III. Scope 
 
On February 2, 2022, Haman, made a presentation through Zoom connection to the UDT Council 
in which he presented information concerning the alleged disposition of approximately $6.3 
million of funds received as part of the ARP Act.  This disclosure raised questions within UDT 
Council and other UDT personnel as there had not been prior reports to Council regarding the use 
of any of the approximately $20.88 million of ARP funds received in July 2021.  Marcum LLP 
was engaged by the Mayor of UDT to determine the existence and disposition of ARP funds 
received by UDT. 

The procedures and analyses performed in connection with the engagement do not constitute an 
audit, review or attestation engagement as described in authoritative literature promulgated by the 
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“AICPA”). This engagement is a forensic 
accounting services engagement and is subject to standards applicable to those types of 
engagements. These standards require, among other things, the CPA to have sufficient evidentiary 
material to support opinions and conclusions expressed during the conduct of an engagement.  

The scope herein does not represent attest work of any kind, as defined by the AICPA, and 
therefore, the scope of the work performed does not contemplate the audit, review or compilation 
of financial statements.  Marcum did not independently verify the documents and records which it 
was provided with respect to this matter.  This report is only applicable for the stated purposes of 
this engagement, and accordingly, this report should not be used for any other purpose.   
 
 

IV. Limitations 
 
UDT currently uses a Harris Computer Software AS 400 system for its electronic accounting 
software.  The AS 400 system is an IBM product that is over thirty years old.  Reports from the 
UDT electronic accounting system cannot easily be exported to an Excel spreadsheet for analysis.  
Reports from the AS 400 system print to what is referred to as “green bar” paper which is 11 inches 
by 15 inches and produced on a dot matrix printer.  We were provided with paper reports for our 
review.  UDT is in the process of moving to the OpenGov electronic accounting system.  We 
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understand that Merron used data exported from AS 400 to create Excel spreadsheet workbooks 
for analysis and presentation of the general ledger and financial statement data, but the process 
was time consuming and inefficient.   

This report is provided solely for your use in connection with our forensic accounting investigation 
into the existence and possible disposition of the ARP funds received by UDT.  No other use is 
intended or authorized. 

The findings set forth below arose from our inspection and analysis of documents and other 
materials described in this report. I reserve the right to supplement or amend my findings based 
upon the receipt of additional information.   

 
V. Background - Upper Darby Township 

 
Upper Darby Township became incorporated as a township on August 31, 1736.  Upper Darby 
Township is classified as a First Class Township operating under the Pennsylvania Home Rule 
Charter.  It is the sixth largest municipality in the State of Pennsylvania.5 
 
The present government consists of a Mayor, a Township Council, a Chief Administrative 
Officer, a Treasurer and a Municipal Clerk.  The duties and responsibilities of these 
positions, as well as those of the Township Departments, are outlined in the Township's 
Administrative Code. 
 
 

VI. History of ARP  
 
On March 11, 2021, the American Rescue Plan Act was signed into law.  This Act established the 
Coronavirus State Fiscal Recovery Fund and Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Fund (“SLFRF”) 
which together are known as the SLFRF program.  The SLFRF program is intended to provide 
support to State and Local governments (among others) in responding to the economic and public 
health impacts of COVID-19 on their communities, residents, and businesses.6   
 
In May 2021, Treasury published the Interim Final Rule (“IFR”) which described eligible and 
ineligible uses of ARP funds (as well as other program provisions), sought feedback from the 
public on these program rules, and began to distribute funds as presented in the IFR.7  Recipients 
of SLFRF awards have substantial discretion to use ARP funds in the ways that best suit the needs 
of constituents, providing that such use fits into one of the following categories: 
 

                                                 
5 www.upperdarby.org 
6 U.S. Department of the Treasury, Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds Compliance and Reporting 
Guidance, November 15, 2021 (Version 2.1), p.  2. 
7 U.S. Department of the Treasury, Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds:  Overview of the Final Rule, 
January, 2022. 
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1. To respond to the COVID-19 public health emergency or its negative economic 
impacts; 

2. To respond to workers performing essential work during the COVID-19 public health 
emergency by providing premium pay to eligible workers, or by providing grants to 
eligible employers that have eligible workers who performed essential work; 

3. For the provision of government services, to the extent of the reduction in revenue of 
such recipient due to the COVID-19 public health emergency, relative to revenues 
collection in the most recent full fiscal year of the recipient prior to the emergency; and 

4. To make necessary investments in water, sewer, or broadband infrastructure.8 
 
In fact, U.S. Treasury’s guidance on the ARP program was slowly trickling out and its Final Rule 
was issued on January 6, 2022 which took effect April 1, 2022.  The Final Rule includes restrictions 
on use.  Those restrictions include the following:9 
 

1. Offset a Reduction in Net Tax Revenue 
 

• States and territories may not use this funding to directly or indirectly offset a 
reduction in net tax revenue resulting from a change in law, regulation, or 
administrative interpretation beginning on March 3, 2021, through the last day of 
the fiscal year in which the funds provided have been spent. 

 
2. Deposits into Pension Funds 

 
• No recipients except Tribal governments may use this funding to make a deposit to 

a pension fund. 
 

3. Additional Restrictions and Requirements, include, but are not limited to the following: 
 

• No debt service or replenishing financial reserves. 
 
• No satisfaction of settlements and judgments. 

 
There was no U.S. Treasury requirement that ARP funds had to be maintained in a separate bank 
account. The delays by U.S. Treasury created uncertainty to UDT as to how to appropriately spend 
the ARP funds they received. 

  

                                                 
8 See Footnote 6, p. 3. 
9 See Footnote 7. 
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VII.  Analysis of Receipt and Disposition of ARP Funds 
 

a. Receipt of the ARP Funds 

As previously stated, the ARP Act was signed into law in March 2021.  UDT was slated to receive 
two allotments of $20.88 million each approximately one year apart totaling $41 million.  In an 
April 7, 2021 email to Merron (Exhibit 2), Mayor Barbarann Keffer (“Mayor”) provided topics 
for the following day’s finance meeting agenda.  The second topic was “2. Where/what account 
will the ARP money be deposited into?”  We understand an account for the receipt of the money 
was not determined at that finance meeting.  
 
Deputy CAO Alison Dobbins (“Dobbins”) prepared and submitted the required documentation to 
the U.S. Department of Treasury including registering for the ARP award using the ID.me system.  
Part of the information required by the Treasury was the bank account and routing number for 
where the ARP funds would be deposited.10  Merron directed where the ARP funds should be 
deposited by providing the account and routing number for the WF general fund operating account 
x977311 to Dobbins via an email, subject “ARP Banking”, on June 4, 2021 (Exhibit 3).   
 
The ARP funds were received via wire transfer from the U.S. Department of Treasury on July 19, 
2021 into the WF general fund operating account x9773 per instructions sent by Dobbins.  Between 
July 20, 2021 and August 2, 2021, money was transferred from WF depository account x9773 to 
the WF disbursements account x3731 for operating expenses and WF accounts x0901 and x8978 
for payroll of the Township.  Transfers between these accounts occurred in the normal course of 
business.   
 
On August 3, 2021 Merron initiated a wire transfer in the amount of $20,880,969.50 to transfer 
the ARP funds from WF general fund operating account x9773 to PLGIT12 general fund account 
x5013.13  (Exhibit 4)  In an email from Merron to Santander Bank dated August 22, 2021, Merron 
informed his Santander representative that UDT will still need to add one or more ARP accounts 
(Exhibit 5). 
 
After the receipt of the ARP funds, Haman prepared and presented a PowerPoint during the August 
18, 2021 UDT Council Meeting as part of his treasurer’s report (Exhibit 6).  In the PowerPoint 
presentation, Haman reports that “…preliminary calculations suggest that we qualify to use 

                                                 
10 We understand from Dobbins that she did not have knowledge of the UDT bank account numbers and had not seen 
the list of 45 bank accounts of UDT in June 2021. 
11 The American Rescue Plan does not require maintaining the ARP funds in a separate bank account.  In fact, 
recipients can place ARP funds in interest bearing accounts and do not need to remit the interest to the U.S. Treasury 
(Compliance and Reporting Guidance SLFRF, page 7).  However, maintaining a separate bank account could help 
facilitate the recordkeeping and reporting required. 
12 Pennsylvania Local Government Investment Trust (PLGIT) was created to meet the short-term investment needs 
of local governments, school districts, municipal authorities, and other types of governments in the Commonwealth 
of Pennsylvania.  PLGIT offers a wide array of investment options.  (www.plgit.org) 
13 The wire transfer was deducted on the Wells Fargo account statement x9773 on August 3, 2021 and deposited on 
the PLGIT account x5013 statement on August 4, 2021. 
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$12,925,079 of the ARP funds…” This amount was included on a “Revenue Replacement 
Schedule” prepared by Merron to calculate the amount of “ARP funds” that can be used as revenue 
replacement (Exhibit 7). 
 
At the UDT Council Meeting on October 20, 2021, CAO Vincent Rongione (“Rongione”) and 
Dobbins presented the initial ARP Budget which included proposed allocations of ARP funds.   
This initial “ARPA Program Budget” proposed $6 million for revenue replacement.14 
 

b. Discussion of February 2, 2022 Township Council Meeting and Analyses 
of Treasurer’s Presentation  

 
During the February 2, 2022 UDT Council Meeting, Ordinance No. 3111 was introduced to 
approve the supplement of the ARP funds to the previously approved 2022 budget.15 Public 
comment was solicited during the meeting.  The ordinance made “the following supplemental 
appropriations for the 2022 budget from the American Rescue Plan Allocation.” 
 

Revenue Replacement $ 6,000,000.00 
Flood Mitigation & Sewer Upgrades $ 6,000,000.00 
Police & Fire $ 3,000,000.00 
COVID Relief & Negative Economic Impacts $ 2,500,000.00 
Parks & Public Spaces $ 3,000,000.00 
Total Allocated Funds $ 20,500,000.00 

 
Routinely, Treasurer Haman provided verbal reports to Council at its regularly scheduled meeting 
on the third Wednesday of each month.16 The Treasurer’s report summarized the “financial 
condition” of UDT for the prior month end.  These Treasurer’s reports were taken from information 
provided by Merron to Haman entitled “Analysis of Operating Funds” on a monthly basis (Exhibit 
8A).  On January 28, 2022, Merron sent to Haman an email with the subject “This report is not 
complete yet, but the CASH is correct.” (Exhibit 8B)17  An Excel workbook titled “Treasurer’s 
Cash Analysis” was attached which is the “Analysis of Operating Funds” reports Haman used to 
prepare his monthly Treasurer’s report (Exhibit 8A).  We understand the “Analysis of Operating 
Funds” Reports were never provided to the Mayor or her Administration.   
 
During the Council Meeting on February 2, 2022, Haman provided a treasurer’s report over 
Zoom18 that was different from the prior months.   The February 2, 2022 Treasurer’s report was 
not a verbal report of the representation of the financial condition of UDT, but rather a document 
with adjusted bank balances for the months July through December 2021 of eleven select township 
                                                 
14 Upper Darby Council Meeting of October 20, 2021 minutes and exhibits. 
15 UDT operates on a calendar year (1/1 – 12/31).   
16 We reviewed the video of the Treasurer’s Report for August, October, November and December 2021 and January 
2022.  There was no Treasurer’s report in October 2021 due to the resignation of the Director of Finance and the 
January 2022 report for the 2021 year-end was moved to February 2022. 
17 Exhibit 8A is the attachment referenced on the email in Exhibit 8B. 
18 Haman was out of town for the February 2, 2022 meeting and could not attend in person. 
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bank accounts (Exhibit 9).19 The following four paragraphs are excerpts from Haman’s Zoom 
presentation of the document.  
 

“…You're looking at a select number of accounts from the general fund and these are the 
I selected these accounts based upon where ARP money could possibly be and I excluded 
all the funds where ARP money could not be we have 45 I say funds I’m sorry bank accounts 
we have 45 bank accounts and only this select group right here of about 11 of them could 
have anything to do with at this time the unallocated uh unearmarked ARP money…” 
 
“…You'll see the uh PLGIT it's it stands for Pennsylvania Local Government um 
Investment Trust.  It's just a type of account where we can put money and we can earn 
interest on the money.  So in July twenty million eight hundred and eighty thousand dollars 
and a pizza party uh came in uh to our um our general checking account first.  And then it 
was moved during July down to the PLGIT so that it could earn interest.  … In August uh 
the money was still there.  Remember anything uh for the first 20.8 million dollars is uh 
ARP money everything above that is just money that we're holding to earn some interest 
until we need it.  When we get into September at some point here in September 36 million 
dollars was moved from PLGIT uh including all of the ARP money down into account 
called PLGIT prime.”20   

 
“…So we're hanging on to the end of the year but you can see that that the account in 
October is in excess of 20 million $880,000.  We moved to December and there's a very 
very small change in that account.  Here is my question we get to the end of December and 
now there's only 14 million 497 thousand dollars and that pizza party um at the end of the 
month in December and I have no other conclusion to draw except that that's all that money 
is ARP money.  And and there's six million and we're six million dollars less than we started 
with.”  

 
“…So if I if I take the ARP fund at the g1at the bottom here you see this this last civil 
summation if I take the uh 20.8 million dollars of ARP funds and I um move the uh and I 
subtract the the PLGIT prime account I don't know where $6.3 million of this money went.  
Again I’m not suggesting there's any problem here.  Um I just need to find out what's going 
on that's all.” 

 
During the public comment on Ordinance No. 3111, Haman further discussed the “treasurer’s 
report” presented earlier in the meeting.   

                                                 
19 We understand that the report presented on February 2, 2022 was an excerpt of an “Adjusted Cash Balance” report 
prepared by Erica Mellon of the Finance Department that summarizes the reconciled cash balances for all bank 
accounts.  It is our understanding that Mellon has been reconciling the bank accounts and preparing the same report 
for a number of years. 
20 The balance for the PLGIT accounts for July and August were summarized on one line and entered on General 
Fund-Cash  PLGIT on the “treasurer’s report.”  There was not a transfer from General Fund-Cash PLGIT to General 
Fund-PLGIT Prime account in September. The balances in the General Fund-PLGIT Prime account were 
$31,611,162.46 and $41,493,654.32 in July and August 2021, respectively.  
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“So we finish the December spend finishes up with the PLGIT account where the ARP 
money is at 14.49 million dollars.  And that's below the 20.8 so that so what I’m posing to 
council here is there's where you are as you discuss the ARP money and the ARP money 
that's that you're going to allocate.  I, I don't want to put any opinion on this I’m not trying 
to put an opinion on this, I just want you to know what the numbers are.  So that when you 
start talking about the numbers you've got you've got them in front of you. Um and um so 
the, the, the um missing piece here as far as I’m looking at, is this is this 6.3.” 
 

Also, during the public comment, Rongione spoke as a member of the community.  Rongione 
alleged that Haman had available to him the “Analysis of Operating Funds” (Exhibit 8A) at the 
time of the February 2nd “treasurer’s report.” 
 

“So treasurer Haman was provided with the document the heading of which was Upper 
Darby Township analysis of operating funds for the month of December 2021. That 
document clearly indicates that in total uh our operating cash balance is in excess of 22.5 
million dollars, so that document clearly indicates that there is more than the ARP funding 
available in our operating cash account.  That information was provided to the treasurer.”  

 
Various emails sent by Merron to participants at the February 2, 2022 meeting indicate that he 
watched the meeting live on YouTube.  In an email dated February 2, 2022 at 8:53PM to Sean 
Kilkenny21 (Exhibit 10), Merron stated: 
 

“I’m currently on vacation in California, and am watching the Council Meeting on 
YouTube.  As I am the one who discovered the overspend that used $6.3mm of ARP funds.  
I’m disgusted at your attempt to shut David down.” 

 
In our discussion we specifically asked Merron what information he had regarding the “overspend 
that used $6.3 million.”  Merron provided no information except Haman’s report which merely 
subtracted the reconciled balance in the PLGIT account from the original amount of ARP funds 
and included only selected general fund accounts on the “treasurer’s report.”   
 
During the same meeting, Merron sent another email dated February 2, 2022 at 9:26PM to Sean 
Kilkenny and others (Exhibit 11) where he stated: 
 

“For the record, Alison directed the money into the General Fund. When I found out 
(a full month after the fact), I objected vehemently!!!”22 

 
This email is contradicted by an email dated June 4, 2021 (Exhibit 3) with the subject line “ARP 
Banking” wherein Merron provided Dobbins with the WF general fund bank account and routing 
number. Therefore, Merron could not have found out a full month after the fact as he contends 

                                                 
21 Sean Kilkenny from Kilkenny Law, LLC is currently the Solicitor for Upper Darby Township. 
22 The Alison referenced in this email is Alison Dobbins. 
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above.   We asked Merron about the June 4, 2021 email with the subject line “ARP Banking”, his 
response was he must have been responding to something Dobbins asked.  At our request UDT 
performed a search of UDT email.  The search did not locate any email from Dobbins to Merron 
on or about that date regarding the deposit of ARP Funds.   
 
Fifteen days after receipt of the ARP funds, Merron initiated a wire transfer of the ARP funds from 
the WF general fund bank account to the PLGIT general fund bank account where the ARP funds 
were commingled with other Township revenue (Exhibit 4).  As of August 22, 2021 Merron had 
not yet opened an account to hold the ARP funds (Exhibit 5). 
 
Ordinance No. 3111 was tabled during the February 2, 2022 meeting after the Treasurer’s report 
and the public comments.   
 
We understand that the document presented by Haman at the February 2, 2022 meeting had not 
been circulated to UDT Administration prior to being produced at the meeting.  Rongione 
expressed concern with the “treasurer’s report” not being circulated to relevant parties prior to the 
meeting. 
 

“So I really think that there's a reason why these conversations and information should be 
shared in advance with one another.  Like if I had had any kind of appropriate warning to 
analyze this document that was handed out I would have been able to point out the 
discrepancies and the reason why it doesn't accurately show what's happening.”   

 
Debbie Nifong (“Nifong”) of the Finance Department reviewed the “treasurer’s report” from 
February 2nd and prepared an email with her observations (Exhibit 12). A summary of Nifong’s 
observations follow: 
 

• The top section is a subset of UDT’s bank accounts (eleven of forty-five used).  The 
balances of December and November were compared to show that approximately $14 
million was spent in December 2021. 

• The lower part only compares the PLGIT account balance to the ARP funds to show that 
approximately $6 million of the ARP funds were “spent.”   

• Only eleven of the sixteen operating accounts were used on the “treasurer’s report.”  If all 
sixteen accounts were used, the total cash in the operating funds would exceed the ARP 
funds by $1.9 million. 

 
c. Discussion of February 7, 2022 Township Council Meeting 

An emergency meeting of the UDT Council was held on February 7, 2022 to adopt Ordinance No. 
3112.  The ordinance states in part, “…providing for the appropriation of $6,000,000 American 
Rescue Funds to prevent a township shut down…”  Since Ordinance No. 3111 was tabled the prior 
week, an emergency ordinance was adopted to release the $6 million from the revenue replacement 
portion of the ARP budget.   
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Dobbins received correspondence from PLGIT verifying the account balance in account x5050 of 
$20,880,696 as of February 7, 2022 (Exhibit 13).23  Exhibit 14 details the transactions in both the 
PLGIT general fund account x5013 and the PLGIT ARP account x5050 through the end of 
February 2022.   
 
The PLGIT ARP account x5050 was opened on February 4, 2022 with transfers from the PLGIT 
general fund account x5013 totaling $13,581,101.21.  Additionally, the following transfers into 
the PLGIT ARP account x5050 were made on February 7, 2022: 
 

• $3,576,006.34 was transferred from the WF general fund account x9773; 
• $390,000.00 was transferred from the Citizens Bank24 general fund account x9157; and 
• $3,333,861.45 was transferred from the Santander general fund account x5237. 

 
The above transactions brought the balance in the PLGIT ARP account x5050 to $20,880,969. 

 
During the February 7, 2022 emergency meeting, Treasurer Haman stated the following about the 
ARP funds:  
 

“…thank you 20 million wasn't lost no money was lost but with the reason this we're here 
talking about this right now is that um we had an account where all the all the ARP money 
was in an account … and then I saw that that account was below the balance nobody the 
money wasn't lost I just simply asked the question where is the money…” 

 
“…Well we do know that we have an account with twenty point eight million dollars in it, 
it's all the COVID all the money that represents the COVID allocation is there…” 

 
 

VIII. Interviews of UDT Current and Former Employees, Officers and Officials 
  
As part of our engagement, we conducted Zoom interviews with the following current and former 
Township employees, officers, and officials: 

 
1. David Haman 
2. Gary Merron 
3. Erica Mellon 
4. Debbie Nifong 

                                                 
23 A copy of this letter was posted to social media prior to the UDT Council Meeting by Joe Holden, a reporter for 
CBS3 in Philadelphia.  
24 We understand that the Citizen account held general funds that were reimbursements from a federal reimbursable 
grant.  In other words, UDT already spent the money for a specific purpose and was reimbursed by the federal 
government. 
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5. Alison Dobbins 
6. Vince Rongione 
7. Mayor Barbarann Keffer 

 
We also requested a Zoom interview with Laura Wentz (“Wentz”), Upper Darby Township 
Council Vice President, Councilwoman At Large and the Chair of the Finance Committee. 
 
Email communications from Wentz to Sean Kilkenny suggested Wentz possessed evidence of 
misuse of ARP funds (Exhibit 15A).25  Also, in a news article, Wentz was quoted as saying “Not 
only do we believe we have proof showing that the funds were spent . . .”. 26 As a result of these 
allegations, Wentz was invited several times to join us for a Zoom interview.  She requested our 
engagement letter and questions in advance before agreeing to meet.  The engagement letter was 
provided by the Administration but ultimately Wentz declined the invitation by stating “I do not 
see any justification for you to need to speak to me or any Council Member.” (Exhibit 15B). 
 
No person interviewed in the course of our investigation reported or provided information alleging 
misuse of the ARP funds.   
 

a. Interview of David Haman 
 

We spoke to Haman and discussed with him the “Treasurer’s Report” that was presented at the 
February 2, 2022 Council Meeting, included herein as Exhibit 9.  Haman confirmed that Exhibit 
9 is a copy of the document he presented at the February 2, 2022 meeting.    

 
He did not provide any additional explanation on how he determined where ARP money could be 
other than he believed the accounts listed were unrestricted general funds.  We noted that Haman 
excluded several general fund bank accounts from his presentation without any explanation.  Yet, 
every month he had received the entire list of general fund bank accounts with adjusted bank 
balances.  Haman in his interview stated that he regrets the wording he used and that he should not 
have labeled it on the document he presented as “ARP funds spent.”  

 
b. Interview of Gary Merron 

 
In scheduling the interview with Merron, he requested to have counsel sit in on the meeting 
(Exhibit 16).  However, when asked in the interview if counsel, Christopher Boggs (“Boggs”) was 
representing Merron personally, it was disclosed by both Merron and Boggs that Boggs was 
working for Council on their investigation.  Boggs specifically stated he was not representing 
Merron, but that he was representing Township Council and not advising Merron.  Despite the 
lack of clarity initially provided by Merron, we permitted Boggs to sit in on the Merron interview.  
During the interview, Merron stated on multiple occasions that he was working for “law 

                                                 
25 See pages 8 and 9 on Exhibit 15A. 
26 https://broadandliberty.com/2022/02/15/upper-darby-councilwoman-says-investigation-into-mayor-likely-we-
have-proof-showing-that-the-funds-were-spent/ 
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enforcement.”  Merron refused to identify any law enforcement agency or personnel with whom 
he was working. 

 
Merron stated that he had an MBA and was a CPA.  When questioned whether he was currently a 
CPA, he admitted that his license had expired.  When asked whether he informed UDT at any time 
such as on his resume, in the hiring process, or in public meetings that his CPA license was expired, 
he stated he “remained silent” on that.  However, at various times he identified himself as a CPA 
(Exhibits 17A – 17D).27 28 
 
Merron also stated during the interview that he was the only accountant in the Department and that 
no one else in Administration had taken an accounting class.29  Merron was critical of the UDT 
accounting system and stated that the problems preceded the current administration.  Additionally, 
Merron stated he had no prior governmental accounting experience but spent most of his career in 
commercial real estate.    

 
During our interview, Merron shared his personal computer screen and displayed UDT documents 
similar to those he prepared when he was the Finance Director for UDT, indicating that Merron 
currently maintained UDT documents in electronic form on his home computer (Exhibit 18A).  
Merron informed us that he did email Township files to his personal home computer to work from 
home.  It appears that he continued to analyze Township financial information after he was no 
longer a full-time employee (only assisting with the 2020 audit, on a part-time basis).  As an 
example, Merron forwarded to his personal email on January 28, 2022, an email from Bill 
Murphey30 which included as one of the attachments the General Ledger as of December 31, 2021. 
(Exhibit 18B) Merron also continued to analyze Township information after he fully resigned.  
When requested, Merron refused to provide any of the documents he had on his computer during 
the interview.  These actions may be in violation of the Township’s computer policy (Exhibit 19).  
 
Merron stated that he observed that the pension payment was made in December 2021 rather than 
October 2021, as had been done in prior years.  We understand that these pension plan payments 
are referred to as Minimum Municipal Obligations.  During our interview with Nifong, she stated 
that UDT receives a portion of their annual pension plan payment from the state and that portion 
must be paid out within a certain number of days.  The state portion of the pension plan payment 
was made in October as required.  UDT’s portion of the pension plan payment was due by 
December 31st and was paid before the due date.  This was corroborated by Dobbins and supported 
by the bank statements.  We noted that ARP funds were not used to pay these pension plan 
obligations. 

 

                                                 
27 The resume provided to UDT identifies the AICPA as an affiliation of Merron’s.  
28 The CPA reference on Merron’s LinkedIn account has subsequently been removed. 
29 During various interviews we learned that Dobbins had an accounting course and took several business courses, 
Colleen Rose, who handles Accounts Payable has taken accounting courses, James Wilson who previously reported 
to Merron had an accounting degree, and Marolyn Bailey had numerous years of bookkeeping/accounting experience.   
30 Bill Murphey’s title is Information Technology on the email.   
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During the interview we asked Merron if he identified or was aware of any inappropriate uses of 
ARP funds by UDT.  Merron stated that he reviewed the entire check register and that he did not 
find any inappropriate payments.   
 
 

IX. Marcum Analyses  
 

a. UDT Financial Reporting 
 
According to Note A of the Notes to 2020 Financial Statements,31 the Accounting principles and 
practices of UDT are presented in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles 
(GAAP) and all relevant Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) pronouncements are 
applied.   
 
UDT uses Fund accounting which is an accounting system for recording resources whose use has 
been limited by the donor, grant authority, governing agency, or by law.  Fund accounting 
emphasizes accountability rather than profitability.  
 
By way of further explanation, a general fund is the primary fund used by a government entity. 
This fund is used to record all resource inflows and outflows that are not associated with special-
purpose funds. The activities being paid for through the general fund constitute the core 
administrative and operational tasks of the government entity.   
 
Unrestricted cash refers to cash that is readily available to be spent for any purpose and has not 
been pledged as collateral for a debt obligation or other purpose.   
 
An encumbrance is a restriction placed on the use of funds. The concept is most commonly used 
in governmental accounting, where encumbrances are used to ensure that there will be sufficient 
cash available to pay for specific obligations.  
 
A more detailed discussion of the funds of UDT is included in its Notes to Financial Statements, 
Township of Upper Darby Financial Statements and Supplementary Information, Year Ended 
December 31, 2020.   
 

b. Cyclical Nature of Revenue 

The revenue collection for UDT is cyclical.  According to Exhibit 2032, 58.9% and 61.1% of 
UDT’s 2021 and 2020 revenue was from Real Property Taxes, respectively. In 2021, 
approximately 83% of 2021 Real Property Taxes were collected in March and April.  This 
translates into nearly half of UDT’s revenue being collected in March and April 2021.   
 

                                                 
31 Township of Upper Darby, Delaware County, Pennsylvania, Notes to Financial Statements, December 31, 2020. 
32 Highlighted entries on Exhibit 20 calculated by Marcum LLP. 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Accountability
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Profit_(economics)
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Due to shortfalls in revenue related to the timing of the receipt of tax payments, UDT typically 
borrows in January of each year through a Tax Revenue Anticipation Note (“TRAN”).33  Since 
UDT received the ARP funds, they chose not to get a TRAN which saved them in interest expense.  
It is also our understanding that in order to obtain a TRAN, UDT would have been required to 
have their 2020 audit completed and financial statements issued. 
 

c. UDT Bank Accounts 
 
We inspected all the general fund and payroll bank accounts.  The multiple general fund bank 
accounts were established to collect, track and disburse funds based on source and purpose.  UDT’s 
practice is to deposit tax revenues in the PLGIT general fund account which earns interest.  As 
needed, cash is transferred from PLGIT to the WF34 general fund depository account to pay for 
operating expenses of UDT.    
 
For example, a wire transfer is initiated from the PLGIT general fund account to the WF general 
fund account and deposited along with the other revenue of UDT.  Once the money is in the WF 
general fund account, the money is either transferred to the payroll accounts for payroll expenses 
including payroll taxes or the disbursement account to pay the operating expenses of the Township.  
UDT also maintains certain general fund accounts that collect revenue from specific sources, such 
as parking meters, to more easily track the revenue type.  Revenue from parking meters is deposited 
to the parking meter bank account, but the use of the money is not restricted. The money can be 
transferred to the general fund accounts as needed to cover the operating expenses of the Township. 
 
Dobbins explained during the February 7, 2022 emergency Council Meeting, the Township 
maintained 45 bank accounts. UDT was establishing a new banking relationship with Santander, 
a transition that was started by Merron and had not yet been completed.  
 
As previously discussed, Haman provided a report to Council on February 2, 2022 that purported 
to demonstrate a reduction in ARP funds at December 31, 2021 based on only eleven adjusted 
bank account balances. Haman ultimately compared the ARP amount only to the PLGIT general 
fund account and disregarded all other general fund accounts with cash balances that were 
available for operating and payroll expenses.  We prepared analyses comparing general fund 
month-end account balances, both adjusted and bank statement balances, to the ARP funds.  We 
also compared daily bank balances to the ARP amount. 
 

1) Month-end Adjusted (Reconciled) Balance Comparison 
 
Exhibit 21 compares the month-end reconciled account balances for all general fund accounts 
including payroll for the period July 2021 through February 2022.  The month-end reconciled 
balances exceed the ARP fund amount at each month-end except January 2022 where ARP funds 
exceeded the reconciled balance by $71,573.57.  This appears to be merely a timing issue as 
                                                 
33 A TRAN is a short-term loan that municipalities can use to address a cash flow problem created when expenditures 
must be incurred before tax revenues are received. 
34 The general fund operating accounts were moved to Santander Bank the last quarter of 2021. 
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approximately $84,000 and $154,000 of check deposits were made on February 1, 2022 and 
February 2, 2022, respectively. It should also be noted that the month-end adjusted balance 
accounts for outstanding checks that have not been presented to the bank.  Therefore, the ARP 
funds are less than the anticipated balance but not less than the actual bank balance for the month-
end January 2022.  In February, the reconciled balance exceeded the ARP funds by over $2.3 
million.   
 
The bank reconciliations for the WF and the Santander general fund accounts included the list of 
outstanding checks at January 31, 2022.  The listing of outstanding checks of $32,187.94 for the 
WF general fund include “stale dated”35 checks totaling $32,168.87.      
 
The Santander general fund checks specifically state on the face of the check “VOID AFTER 90 
DAYS.”  The outstanding check list for the Santander general fund account totals $546,929.90 
with $23,588.60 in checks outstanding for greater than 90 days. “Stale dated” checks are typically 
written off or voided and the amounts returned to the adjusted (reconciled) balance of the account. 
 

2) Month-End Bank Statement Balance Comparison 
 
The month-end bank statement balances were also compared to the ARP amount of $20.88 million.  
Exhibit 22 compares the month-end bank statement balances for all general fund accounts 
including payroll for the period July 2021 through February 2022.  The month-end bank statement 
balances exceeded the ARP amount in each month.   
 

3) Daily Bank Statement Balance Comparison 
 
Similar to the comparisons above, the daily bank balance for all general fund and payroll bank 
accounts each business day from December 1, 2021 through February 7, 2022 were compared to 
the ARP amount.  Exhibit 23 demonstrates that the daily bank balance exceeded the ARP amount 
each day from December 1, 2021 through February 7, 2022. 
 
 

X. Other Observations 
 
Our inquiries and inspection identified other issues that warrant disclosure to the 
administration. 
 
Merron’s inaccurate representations that he was a CPA may constitute a violation of the “Acts 
Discreditable Rule” of the AICPA Rules of Professional Conduct 36 and the State of Maryland’s 

                                                 
35 Stale dated checks are generally considered to be outstanding for six months or longer. 
36 Section 3.400.090 of the AICPA Code of Professional Conduct entitled False, Misleading, or Deceptive Acts in 
Promoting or Marketing Services states as follows: 
 

.01 “A member would be in violation of the “Acts Discreditable Rule” [3.400.001] if the 
member promotes or markets the member’s abilities to provide services or makes claims 
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regulations governing Certified Public Accountants.37  Additionally, Merron’s actions regarding 
the use of documents of UDT may also constitute a violation of the Acts Discreditable Rule of the 
AICPA Code of Professional Conduct.38   
 
Our analysis and interviews suggest there may be confusion over terms such as “adjusted bank 
balances” versus “actual bank balance” and the terms “fund” and “account”.  Examples include 
the following: 

• Haman isn’t clear that he is showing adjusted bank balances which are net of all 
outstanding checks issued.   

• Laura Wentz states in an email dated February 1, 2022 (Exhibit 24)39 “You have not 
agreed to putting all of the ARP Funds into their own separate bank account thusly creating 
a new Fund for the ARP Funds.” 

 

                                                 
about the member’s experience or qualifications in a manner that is false, misleading, or 
deceptive. 

.02 Promotional efforts would be false, misleading, or deceptive if they contain any claim or 
representation that would likely cause a reasonable person to be misled or deceived. This 
includes any representation about CPA licensure or any other professional certification or 
accreditation that is not in compliance with the requirements of the relevant licensing 
authority or designating body.” 

37 Maryland General Assembly, Regulations governing Business Occupational and Professions, Section 2-603. 
38 Section 3.400.070 entitled “Confidential Information Obtained From Former Employment or Previous Volunteer 
Activities” states as follows: 
 
 “01. A member should maintain the confidentiality of his or her former employer’s confidential 

information and should not use or disclose any confidential employer information obtained 
as a result of an employment relationship, such as discussions with the employer’s vendors, 
customers, or lenders (for example, any confidential information pertaining to a previous 
employer, subsidiary, affiliate, or parent thereof, as well as any entities for which the 
member worked in a volunteer capacity). 

  . . . 
 .04 A member should not use confidential employer information acquired as a result of a prior 

employment relationship to his or her personal advantage or the advantage of a third 
party, such as a current or prospective employer. The requirement to maintain the 
confidentiality of an employer’s confidential information continues even after the end of 
the relationship between a member and the employer. However, the member is entitled to use 
experience and expertise gained through prior employment relationships. 

 
 .05 A member would be considered in violation of the “Acts Discreditable Rule” [3.400.001] 

if the member discloses or uses any confidential employer information acquired as a 
result of former employment or volunteer relationships without the proper authority or 
specific consent of the former employer or organization for whom the member may work 
in a volunteer capacity, unless there is a legal or professional responsibility to use or disclose 
such information.” 

39 See page 3 on Exhibit 24. 
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We understand that Brinker Simpson & Company (“Brinker Simpson”), a regional CPA firm, was 
engaged to fill the position of interim Finance Director.  Part of their role is to assist with the 
transfer of the UDT electronic accounting records from the AS 400 system to OpenGov.  In 
addition to the engagement of Brinker Simpson, UDT engaged UHY, LLP, a CPA firm, for 
consultation services related to the ARP funds. 
 
 

XI. Summary  
 
At all times prior to February 4, 2022, amounts received pursuant to the ARP application were 
commingled with other UDT general account funds.  At all times the general fund bank account 
balances exceeded $20.88 million.  Despite possible concerns expressed by UDT Council 
members and others, regulations and other guidance published by the U.S. Treasury did not require 
amounts remitted to municipalities pursuant to ARP be maintained in a separate deposit account.  
The Treasury guidance did limit the manner in which ARP funds could be used.   
 
At the February 2, 2022 UDT Council Meeting Haman stated “we’re six million dollars less than 
we started with.”  Haman’s comment was based on his “treasurer’s report” which included only 
eleven general fund accounts and compared the ARP funds to one general fund bank account.  
Investigation established Haman was incorrect.  The “Analysis of Operating Funds for the Month 
of December 2021”40 contradicts this statement, showing an “operating fund balance” of $1.9 
million over the ARP amount received (i.e. approximately $22.7 million compared to the $20.88 
million of ARP funds).  At the time of this meeting Haman and Merron knew or should have 
known that Haman’s report was flawed based on the “Analysis of Operating Funds for the Month 
of December 2021” prepared by Merron and emailed to Haman on January 28, 2022.  
 
Marcum performed analyses of the actual bank balances of general fund bank accounts comparing 
them to the ARP funds from December 1, 2021 through February 7, 2022 and determined that the 
actual bank balances exceeded the ARP funds at all times. 

Merron prepared a “Revenue Replacement Schedule” in August 2021 to calculate $12 million of 
ARP funds that were available as revenue replacement based on a reduction in revenue.  Haman 
made a presentation at an August 2021 Council Meeting citing to the $12 million amount 
calculated by Merron.  Ultimately, UDT budgeted for $6 million of ARP funds to be used as 
revenue replacement. 
 
During the February 2, 2022 UDT Council Meeting, Ordinance No. 3111 was introduced to 
approve the supplement of the ARP funds to the previously approved 2022 budget. The ordinance 
made “…supplemental appropriations for the 2022 budget from the American Rescue Plan 
Allocation” including $6 million of revenue replacement.  Our inspection of available documents 
and meeting transcripts shows that only $6 million for revenue replacement has been approved as 
of May 10, 2022 and the remaining ARP funds have not been appropriated.   

                                                 
40 See page 1 of Exhibit 8A. 
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 Grandview II at Riverwalk Condominium Association, Inc.  

v. K. Hovnanian at Port Imperial Urban Renewal III, LLC, et al. (2017) 
 

 United States v. Troy Wragg, et al., United States District Court, Eastern 
District of Pennsylvania (2018) 
 

 Southeast Service Corp., d/b/a/ SSC Service Solutions v. Edward 
Turen, et al., United States District Court for the District of  
New Jersey (2019) 

 
 A.O.A., et al. v. Ira L. Rennert, et al., United States District Court for the 

Eastern District of Missouri (2019) 
 

 Clientron v. Devon, United States District Court, Eastern District of 
Pennsylvania – Post Trial Hearing (2019) 
 

PUBLICATIONS: 

Philadelphia Business Journal 
“Tis the Season to be Jolly – and Possibly Hit with Fraud”  (December 2006) 
 
National Litigation Consultant’s Review 
“Piercing the Corporate Veil: A Guide for the Forensic  Accountant” 
 (with Elizabeth S. Fenton, Esquire)  (May 2010) 
 
Smart Devine – White Paper 
“Act Now Before It Is Too Late – It is Only a Matter of Time Before You 
 Are Defrauded”  (March 2013) 
 
Marcum LLP – Valuation and Litigation Advisor 
“Financial Statement Fraud – Watch Out for These Red Flags”  
(November 2018) 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CV           Kyle Anne Midkiff, CPA, CFE, CFF 
 

 

PUBLICATIONS (Cont.) 
 
The Legal Intelligencer 
“The Check 21 Act and Its Impact on Check Fraud” (July 2020) 
 
Marcum LLP – Valuation and Litigation Advisor 
“Identity Theft in the Age of COVID:  It can be a Family Affair” (August 2020) 
 
The Comprehensive Guide to Economic Damages, Sixth Edition 
“Chapter 43. Piercing the Corporate Veil: An Alternative Strategy to Collect Damages 
with Elizabeth S. Fenton, Esquire” (2020) 
 
Marcum LLP – Valuation and Litigation Advisor 
“If an Investment Sounds Too Good to be True, it probably is.” An update on Ponzi 
Schemes. (2020) 
 
OTHER: 

Frequent lecturer on Fraud and Fraud Prevention and Detection. 
 



CV     Nicole McNeil Donecker, CPA, CVA, CAMS 

 

 

Office  

1601 Market Street 4th  Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
Phone: (215) 297-2100 
nicole.donecker@marcumllp.com 
 
 

Areas of Expertise   
 Forensics Accounting 
 Litigation Services 
 Employee Dishonesty              
Investigations 
 Financial Crimes 
 
 
Certifications 
 CPA in state of PA 
 CVA 
 CAMS 

 
 

Professional Affiliations 
 AICPA 
 PICPA 
 Association of Certified Fraud 

Examiners (ACFE) 
 Philadelphia Chapter of the 

Association of Certified Fraud 
Examiners (PCACFE) 

 NACVA 
 Association of Certified Anti-

Money Laundering Specialists 
 

 
Educational Background 
 Penn State Harrisburg, 

BS Professional Accountancy 
 

 

Senior Manager – Philadelphia Office / Advisory Services 
 
Nicole has over twenty years of experience in the accounting field providing financial 
analysis, forensic accounting and litigation support services to attorneys, insurance 
companies, financial institutions and the government. At Marcum LLP, Nicole’s 
engagements have included providing assistance to counsel in both civil and 
criminal litigation matters. Civil litigation experience includes the investigation of 
employee dishonesty matters, class action lawsuits, bankruptcies, receiverships, 
partnership disputes and business loss claims for plaintiffs and defendants. Her 
criminal litigation experience includes assistance to both the prosecution and 
defense in cases such as embezzlements and Ponzi schemes.  
  
Nicole provides financial analysis and document examination for the purpose of 
developing factual information to assist counsel in the assessment of claims or 
defenses. Civil matters frequently require the preparation of detailed reports and 
supporting findings and conclusions. Litigation support activities typically include 
financial analyses, witness interviews and preparation for and assistance at trial.  
 
Prior Experience: 
 
Manager – SMART DEVINE, formerly Nihill & Riedley, PC 
Field Examiner – First National Bank of Maryland 
 
Testimony as an Expert Witness 
 
 United States v. Charles Hallinan, 2:16-cr-130, Linda Hallinan, Third-party 

Claimant 
U.S. District Court, E.D., PA - 2020 

 
Selected Forensic Accounting Experience 
 
 Assisted in the evaluation and administration of claims in a bankruptcy which 

included preparing the calculation of proposed distributions and supervising the 
disbursement of the estate for the disbursing agent. 
 

 Investigated the theft of assets from various companies, local governments and 
not-for-profit entities including fire companies, ambulance squads and youth 
athletic organizations. 
 

 Performed an investigation of a financial institution due to regulatory concerns 
regarding conflict of interest issues and potential fraud by bank officers.  This 
investigation included interviews of personnel, review of the lending portfolio, and 
review of deposit activities. 
 

 Performed an analysis, on behalf of a bank, into the business and personal 
accounts of a commercial customer who was perpetrating an investment Ponzi 
scheme. 
   

 Assisted the Receiver in a consumer fraud matter by maintaining the books and 
records of the Receivership and providing financial analysis for the Receiver as 
needed.  Supervised the review and calculation of claims in a class action matter 
associated with the consumer fraud victims of the Receivership. 

 



CV     Nicole McNeil Donecker, CPA, CVA, CAMS 

 

 

 Assisted the Court Appointed Receiver in the operation and wind-down of a Trust 
Company and related companies. Supervised the Trust Company personnel and 
business operations of the corporate entity. Performed services for the client 
account portfolio including overseeing client disbursements and account 
transfers.  This matter is continuing at this date.  

 
 Assisted Court Appointed Monitor in a matter involving efforts by an international 

creditor to collect debts and recover assets from a U.S. based debtor.  The 
Debtor owned and operated multiple rental properties / business parks.  We were 
engaged to monitor specific U.S. business assets and report to the Court 
regarding any efforts to dissipate pledged assets. 

 
 Assisted the Court Appointed Forensic Accountant in a matter involving a dispute 

between shareholders in a real estate investment operations.  Plaintiff 
shareholder alleged that the Defendant shareholder was misusing corporate 
assets for personal purposes.  The matter necessitated tracing the receipt and 
disposition of investment funds and proceeds from the sale of multiple properties.  

 
 Prepared campaign finance reports for a federal election campaign and a City of 

Philadelphia election campaign. 
 

 Prepared Probation Form 48 for federal sentencing. 
 

 Investigations at private universities including vendor fraud that involved fictitious 
vendors at one university and an asset diversion scheme at another university.  

 
 Assist various clients in the analysis of damages, lost profits or other business 

loss claims arising from casualties (i.e. insurance related), employee misconduct, 
contract disputes, shareholder disputes, etc. 

 
Publications 
 
 The Legal Intelligencer, February 25, 2022; “Multi-Level Marketing Companies 

and Pyramid Schemes” 
 

 Valuation and Litigation Advisor – Marcum Newsletter, August 2021; 
“Unemployment Fraud during the Pandemic” 
 

 The Legal Intelligencer, May 7, 2021; “A Closer Look at the Wirecard Scandal: 
Nothing to See Here” 
 

 Valuation and Litigation Advisor – Marcum Newsletter, September 2020; 
“Documentation to meet the Burden of Proof” 

 

 The Legal Intelligencer, May 7, 2020; “Fraud in the Time of COVID-19: Stay 
Informed to Stay Safe” 
 

 The Legal Intelligencer, November 20, 2019; “When Belonging Can Cost You 
Everything: Affinity Fraud” 
 

 Valuation and Litigation Advisor – Marcum Newsletter, December 2018; 
“Does Something Smell Fishy? An Investigation of a Closely Held  
Seafood Provider” 
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Documents and Information Considered 
Upper Darby Township 
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I. Bank Statements and Bank Reconciliations for periods between May 2021 and 
February 2022 

 
a. Wells Fargo GF-Cash Wells Fargo (Cash Disb.) x3731 
b. Wells Fargo GF-Cash Wells Fargo (Revenue) x9773 
c. Wells Fargo GF-Cash Parking Meter UDT x4100 
d. Wells Fargo Payroll Fund-Cash x0901 
e. Wells Fargo Payroll Fund-Cash x8978 
f. Wells Fargo GF-Cash Drug Forfeiture x6442 
g. Wells Fargo GF-Cash Fire Insurance x6290 
h. Wells Fargo Confiscated Funds x2092 
i. Wells Fargo Sewer Fund-Cash x9508 
j. Wells Fargo 2009 Capital Project Fund-Cash x3102 
k. Wells Fargo Upper Darby Football Bowl-Cash x3334 
l. Wells Fargo Sinking Fund-Cash x4931 
m. Wells Fargo Highway Fund-Cash Wells Fargo x9427 
n. TD Weed and Seed-Cash x5865 
o. TD Highway Fund-Cash TD x8043 
p. TD Special Sewer Fund-Cash TD Bank x0859 
q. Citizens General Fund-Cash Citizens x9157 
r. Santander Cash San-GF Disbursement x6306 
s. Santander Cash San- GF Depository x5237 
t. Santander Cash San-GF Fire Escrow x5318 
u. Santander Cash San-GF Parking Meter x5245 
v. Santander Cash San-GF Confiscated Funds x5326 
w. Santander Cash San-GF Land Dev Escrow x5296 
x. Santander Cash-Community Development Fund x5393 
y. Santander Phare Account x5407 
z. Santander Cash San-Sewer Fund x5261 
aa. Santander Cash San-2009 Cap Proj Fund x5180 
bb. Santander Cash San-2016 Cap Proj Fund x1223 
cc. Santander Cash San-Sinking Fund x5229 
dd. Santander Cash San-2021 Cap Impr Fund x5091 
ee. Santander Cash San-Highway Fund x5202 
ff. Santander Cash San-Payroll #1 x5253 
gg. Santander Cash San-Payroll #2 x5210 
hh. PLGIT  General Fund-Cash PLGIT, Cash PLGIT Reserve and PLGIT Prime 

x5013 
ii. PLGIT  Sewer Rental-Cash PLGIT and Cash PLGIT Reserve x5026 
jj. PLGIT Special Sewer Fund-Cash PLGIT and Cash PLGIT Reserve x5039 
kk. PLGIT Cash PLGIT Reserve Capital Project 2009  
ll. PLGIT Cash PLGIT Reserve GO Bonds, Series 2016  
mm. PLGIT Cash PLGIT Class and Cash PLGIT Reserve UDT GO Bonds, 

Series 2017  
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nn. PLGIT Cash PLGIT Prime UDT GO Bonds, Series 2021 x5044 
oo. PLGIT ARPA Class, PLGIT ARPA Reserve-class and PLGIT ARPA Prime 

x5050 
pp. Listing of all Upper Darby Township Bank accounts 

 

II. Accounting System Reports 
 

a. Check Registers for Citizens Bank – Capital, Santander Bank – Capital, Wells 
Fargo Bank, Santander Bank – General, TD Bank – Hi Way2, TD Bank –  
Hi Way, Santander Bank – Payroll, and Santander Bank – Sewer 

b. Chart of Accounts December 1, 2021 
c. Budgetary Accounting System Account Status March 22, 2022 
d. Journal Entries – February 2022 
e. “Fund 40” general ledger detail 

 
III. Various Upper Darby Township Emails and Attachments 

 
IV. Financial Statements and Management Letters 
 

a. 2019 Financial Statement 
b. 2019 SAS 114 Letter 
c. 2019 SAS 115 Letter 
d. 2020SAS 114 Letter 
e. 2020 SAS 115 Letter  
f. 2020 Financial Statements 
g. Firefighters Pension Plan 2020 DRAFT Financial Statement 
h. 2020 DRAFT Financial Statement 
i. Police Pension Plan 2020 DRAFT Financial Statement 
j. UDT SAS 114 Draft 2.5.2022 
k. UDT SAS 115 Draft 2.5.2022 

 
V. Upper Darby Township Meeting Minutes, Ordinances and Other Council Meeting 

Documents 
 

a. February 2, 2022 “Treasurer’s Report” 
b. January 5, 2022 Committee Meeting 
c. January 19, 2022 Council Meeting 
d. August 18, 2021 Council Meeting 
e. October 20, 2021 Council Meeting 
f. December 15, 2021 Council Meeting 
g. February 2, 2022 Committee Meeting 
h. February 7, 2022 Emergency Meeting 
i. February 2, 2022 Committee Meeting Minutes 
j. February 7, 2022 Committee Meeting Minutes 
k. February 2, 2022 Committee Meeting Minutes 
l. February 16, 2022 Council Meeting Minutes 
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m. Ordinance 3111-ARPA Appropriations DRAFT 
n. Ordinance 3112-Final Emergency Order 
o. Resolution 07-22-Invoke Investigation 
p. Various YouTube recordings and transcripts of Upper Darby Township Council 

meetings 
 

VI. Upper Darby Township Handbooks and Policies 
 

a. January 6, 2021 Memo re: Use of Township Computers, Emails, Etc. 
b. Computer Internet Policy 
c. Non-Bargaining Employee Handbook 
d. New Hire Orientation Package Employee Acknowledgement 
e. New Hire Package 
f. Administrative Code of the Township of Upper Darby of 1976 
g. Home Rule Charter Township of Upper Darby 

 
VII. Other Documents 

 
a. Special Solicitor’s Subpoena 
b. The Connors Group Contract 
c. Resumes and other personnel documents of select Upper Darby personnel 
d. February 7, 2022 PLGIT Letter 
e. August 3, 2021 wire transfer 
f. Adjusted Bank Balance report for the period May 2021 through February 2022 

 
VIII. Research 

 
a. AICPA Code of Professional Conduct 
b. Various state Certified Public Accountant regulations 
c. Various news article pertaining to Upper Darby Township 
d. Research of the American Rescue Plan Act 

 
IX. Interviews of Current and Former Upper Darby Township Employees and Officers 

 
a. David Haman 
b. Gary Merron 
c. Erica Mellon 
d. Debbie Nifong 
e. Alison Dobbins 
f. Vince Rongione 
g. Mayor Barbarann Keffer 

 
 



 

 

 

EXHIBIT 2 

  



Gary Merron <gmerron@upperdarby.org>

for tomorrow's finance meeting 
1 message

Barbarann Keffer <barbarann.keffer@gmail.com> Wed, Apr 7, 2021 at 11:01 AM
To: Vincent Rongione <vrongione@upperdarby.org>, Gary Merron <gmerron@upperdarby.org>, Alison Dobbins
<adobbins@upperdarby.org>

(not limited to these topics)
1. process for land development escrow
2. where/what account will the ARP money be deposited into? 
3. WM calculation status 
--  
Barbarann Keffer
Mayor, Upper Darby Township

100 Garrett Road
Upper Darby, PA  19026
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Gary Merron <gmerron@upperdarby.org>

ARP Banking
1 message

Gary Merron <gmerron@upperdarby.org> Fri, Jun 4, 2021 at 9:45 AM
To: Alison Dobbins <adobbins@upperdarby.org>

ABA Routing Number:  121000248
Account #:  2100019679773

Gary Merron
Director of Finance
UPPER DARBY TOWNSHIP
100 Garrett Rd.
Upper Darby, PA  19082
gmerron@upperdarby.org
Direct Dial:  (610) 734-7629
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EXHIBIT 7 

  



DESCRIPTION 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Annual Total Revenue 89,604,738$        94,226,739$        95,779,982$            -$                       -$                       -$                       

Less: Offsets
Xfer from Sewer to General (594,277)             1,433,553           -                             
Xfer from Highway to General -                         683,064              -                             
TRAN Proceeds -                         4,965,550           5,000,000                
HUD Proceeds (non-CARE) 870,363              490,139              500,000                   
HUD Proceeds (CARE) -                         300,831              300,000                   
DOJ Proceeds 28,380                31,994                30,000                    
FEMA Proceeds 490,726              254,715              250,000                   

Total Federal Program Proceeds 795,192              8,159,845           6,080,000                -                         -                         -                         

Annual General Revenue 88,809,546$        86,066,894$        89,699,982$            -$                       -$                       -$                       

Annual Growth Rate 4.1% 4.1% 4.1% 4.1% 4.1%

Baseline Revenue (2019 with 4.1% Annual Increase) 92,450,737$        96,241,217$            100,187,107$      104,294,779$      108,570,865$      
Annual General Revenue 86,066,894         89,699,982              -                         -                         -                         

Lost Revenue 6,383,844$          6,541,235$              n/a n/a n/a

AGGREGATE LOST REVENUE 6,383,844$         7/31 FORECAST

UPPER DARBY TOWNSHIP
AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN

REVENUE REPLACEMENT SCHEDULE

PENDING CURRENT YEAR ACTIVITY



EXHIBIT 8A 



BANK ACCOUNT NOV 30, 2021 DEC 31, 2021

General Fund - Wells Fargo (9773) 1,115,648$                   1,267,256$                
General Fund - Santander Depository (5237) 4,798,478                     3,414,316                  
General Fund - Santander Disbursement (6306) (484,474)                      (2,026,276)                
General Fund - Citizen's HUD (9157) 3,133,481                     3,395,258                  
General Fund - Parking Meter (4100) 687,199                       743,278                    
General Fund - PLGIT 26,580,008                   14,580,622                
Sewer Fund - Wells Fargo (9508) (1,198)                          (723)                          
Sewer Fund - Santander (5261) (188,106)                      (489,123)                   
Sewer Fund - PLGIT 32,785                         32,786                      
Sinking Fund - Wells Fargo (4931) -                                  -                               
Highway Fund - TD (8043) 1,474,273                     1,780,992                  
Highway Fund - Wells (9427) 166,465                       166,465                    

Operating Funds Balance 37,314,559$                22,864,848$             

ARP Funding = $20,880,969 Excluding ARP: 1,983,879$               

BANKING RECAP
December 31st Operating Funds Balance 22,864,848$              
November 30th Operating Funds Balance 37,314,559                

October 2021 Source/(Use) of Funds (14,449,710)$            

DECEMBER OPERATIONS

REVENUES

Real Property Taxes -$                             
Business & Other Taxes -                               
Licenses & Permits -                               
Trash & Sewer Fees -                               
Grants & State Aid -                               
Reimbursement from Other Municipalities -                               
Other -                               

TOTAL REVENUES -                               

EXPENSES
Public Safety -                               
Public Works -                               
Administrative Services -                               
License & Inspection -                               
General Government -                               
Debt Service -                               
Other -                               

TOTAL EXPENSES -                               
SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) -$                             

 DIFFERENCE (mostly, General Fund banking 
on behalf of Grants Fund) (14,449,710)$            

UPPER DARBY TOWNSHIP
ANALYSIS OF OPERATING FUNDS

FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2021

ACCOUNT BALANCES

OVERVIEW OF DECEMBER OPERATING FUNDS



BANK ACCOUNT OCT 31, 2021 NOV 30, 2021

General Fund - Wells Fargo (9773) 1,115,821$                   1,115,648$                
General Fund - Santander Depository (5237) 11,899,989                   4,798,478                  
General Fund - Santander Disbursement (6306) (3,430,109)                    (484,474)                   
General Fund - Citizen's HUD (9157) 3,133,484                     3,133,481                  
General Fund - Parking Meter (4100) 640,916                       687,199                    
General Fund - PLGIT 26,579,128                   26,580,008                
Sewer Fund - Wells Fargo (9508) (1,198)                          (1,198)                       
Sewer Fund - Santander (5261) (785,009)                      (188,106)                   
Sewer Fund - PLGIT 32,785                         32,785                      
Sinking Fund - Wells Fargo (4931) -                                  -                               
Highway Fund - TD (8043) 1,579,155                     1,474,273                  
Highway Fund - Wells (9427) 166,465                       166,465                    

Operating Funds Balance 40,931,426$                37,314,559$             

ARP Funding = $20,880,969 Excluding ARP: 16,433,590$             

BANKING RECAP
November 30th Operating Funds Balance 37,314,559$              
October 31st Operating Funds Balance 40,931,426                

October 2021 Source/(Use) of Funds (3,616,868)$              

NOVEMBER OPERATIONS

REVENUES

Real Property Taxes 420,377$                   
Business & Other Taxes 132,353                    
Licenses & Permits 416,085                    
Trash & Sewer Fees 545,202                    
Grants & State Aid 80,201                      
Reimbursement from Other Municipalities 109,311                    
Other 294,653                    

TOTAL REVENUES 1,998,182                 

EXPENSES
Public Safety 2,993,262                  
Public Works 1,473,507                  
Administrative Services 131,138                    
License & Inspection 130,721                    
General Government 292,631                    
Debt Service -                               
Other 658,290                    

TOTAL EXPENSES 5,679,549                 
SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (3,681,367)$              

 DIFFERENCE (mostly, General Fund banking 
on behalf of Grants Fund) 64,499$                    

UPPER DARBY TOWNSHIP
ANALYSIS OF OPERATING FUNDS

FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER 2021

OVERVIEW OF NOVEMBER OPERATING FUNDS

ACCOUNT BALANCES



BANK ACCOUNT SEP 30, 2021 OCT 31, 2021

General Fund - Wells Fargo (9773) 16,923,757$          2,566,655$          2,380,746$          
General Fund - Citizen's HUD (9157) 2,372,474              2,995,962            2,995,962            
General Fund - Parking Meter (4100) 493,967                 546,508               546,508              
General Fund - PLGIT 31,694,187            41,576,680          41,576,680          
Sewer Fund - Wells Fargo (9508) (17,189)                  (6,672)                 (6,672)                 
Sewer Fund - PLGIT 32,784                   32,784                 32,784                
Sinking Fund - Wells Fargo (4931) -                            -                          -                         
Highway Fund - TD (8043) 1,870,978              1,765,117            1,765,117            
Highway Fund - Wells (9427) 166,465                 166,465               166,465              

Operating Funds Balance 53,537,424$         49,643,499$       49,457,590$       

ARP Funding = $20,880,969 Excluding ARP: 28,762,530$       

BANKING RECAP
October 31st Operating Funds Balance 49,643,499$        
September 30th Operating Funds Balance 53,537,424          

October 2021 Source/(Use) of Funds (3,893,925)$        

OCTOBER OPERATIONS

REVENUES

Real Property Taxes 391,079$             
Business & Other Taxes 116,023               
Licenses & Permits 120,214               
Trash & Sewer Fees 173,576               
Grants & State Aid 61,290                 
Reimbursement from Other Municipalities 162,653               
Other 479,262               

TOTAL REVENUES 1,504,097           

EXPENSES
Public Safety 5,439,071            
Public Works 2,018,956            
Administrative Services 132,690               
License & Inspection 116,814               
General Government 2,378,796            
Debt Service 290,821               
Other 719,972               

TOTAL EXPENSES 11,097,120          
SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (9,593,023)$        

 DIFFERENCE (mostly, General Fund 
banking on behalf of Grants Fund) 5,699,098$         

UPPER DARBY TOWNSHIP
ANALYSIS OF OPERATING FUNDS

FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2021

ACCOUNT BALANCES

OVERVIEW OF OCTOBER OPERATING FUNDS



BANK ACCOUNT JUL 31, 2021 AUG 31, 2021 SEP 14, 2021

General Fund - Wells Fargo (9773) 16,923,757$          2,566,655$          2,380,746$         
General Fund - Citizen's HUD (9157) 2,372,474             2,995,962           2,995,962           
General Fund - Parking Meter (4100) 493,967                546,508              546,508              
General Fund - PLGIT 31,694,187            41,576,680          41,576,680         
Sewer Fund - Wells Fargo (9508) (17,189)                 (6,672)                 (6,672)                
Sewer Fund - PLGIT 32,784                  32,784                32,784                
Sinking Fund - Wells Fargo (4931) -                           -                         -                         
Highway Fund - TD (8043) 1,870,978             1,765,117           1,765,117           
Highway Fund - Wells (9427) 166,465                166,465              166,465              

Operating Funds Balance 53,537,424$         49,643,499$       49,457,590$       

ARP Funding = $20,880,969 Excluding ARP: 28,762,530$       

BANKING RECAP
August 31st Operating Funds Balance 49,643,499$        
July 31st Operating Funds Balance 53,537,424          

July 2021 Source/(Use) of Funds (3,893,925)$       

AUGUST OPERATIONS

REVENUES

Real Property Taxes 350,541$            
Business & Other Taxes 29,360                
Licenses & Permits 431,648              
Trash & Sewer Fees 334,459              
Grants & State Aid 632,155              
Reimbursement from Other Municipalities -                         
Other 280,662              

TOTAL REVENUES 2,058,825           

EXPENSES
Public Safety 2,875,020           
Public Works 1,492,884           
Administrative Services 116,407              
License & Inspection 131,734              
General Government 860,358              
Debt Service -                         
Other 528,524              

TOTAL EXPENSES 6,004,927           
SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (3,946,102)$        

 DIFFERENCE (mostly, General Fund 
banking on behalf of Grants Fund) 52,177$              

UPPER DARBY TOWNSHIP
ANALYSIS OF OPERATING FUNDS
FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST 2021

ACCOUNT BALANCES

OVERVIEW OF AUGUST OPERATING FUNDS

AUG 2021



BANK ACCOUNT JUN 30, 2021 JUL 31, 2021 AUG 10, 2021

General Fund - Wells Fargo (9773) 734,009$              16,923,757$        (3,786,478)$        
General Fund - Citizen's HUD (9157) 2,372,474             2,372,474           2,372,474           
General Fund - Parking Meter (4100) 451,533                493,967              493,967              
General Fund - PLGIT 32,693,071            31,694,187          52,575,156         
Sewer Fund - Wells Fargo (9508) (109,131)               (17,189)               (17,189)               
Sewer Fund - PLGIT 32,783                  32,784                32,784                
Sinking Fund - Wells Fargo (4931) -                           -                         -                         
Highway Fund - TD (8043) 2,486,968             1,870,978           1,870,978           
Highway Fund - Wells (9427) 166,465                166,465              166,465              

Operating Funds Balance 38,828,171$          53,537,424$       53,708,158$       

ARP Funding = $20,880,969 Excluding ARP: 32,656,455$       

BANKING RECAP
July 31st Operating Funds Balance 32,656,455$        
June 30th Operating Funds Balance 38,828,171          

July 2021 Source/(Use) of Funds (6,171,716)$        

JULY OPERATIONS

REVENUES

Real Property Taxes 703,905$            
Business & Other Taxes 237,441              
Licenses & Permits 136,504              
Trash & Sewer Fees 847,488              
Grants & State Aid 116,940              
Reimbursement from Other Municipalities (1,012)                 
Other 267,725              

TOTAL REVENUES 2,308,991           

EXPENSES
Public Safety 3,922,571           
Public Works 2,184,761           
Administrative Services 157,020              
License & Inspection 201,648              
General Government 898,927              
Debt Service -                         
Other 1,279,619           

TOTAL EXPENSES 8,644,546           
SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (6,335,555)$       

 DIFFERENCE (mostly, General Fund 
banking on behalf of Grants Fund) 163,839$            

UPPER DARBY TOWNSHIP
ANALYSIS OF OPERATING FUNDS

FOR THE MONTH OF JULY 2021

ACCOUNT BALANCES

OVERVIEW OF JULY OPERATING FUNDS

JUL 2021



BANK ACCOUNT MAY 31, 2021 JUN 30, 2021 JUL 14, 2021

General Fund - Wells Fargo (9773) 2,920,657$            734,009$             367,467$            
General Fund - Parking Meter (4100) 375,452                451,533              451,533              
General Fund - PLGIT 32,690,819            32,693,071          32,693,071         
Sewer Fund - Wells Fargo (9508) 60,612                  (109,131)             (3,623)                 
Sewer Fund - PLGIT 32,783                  32,783                32,783                
Sinking Fund - Wells Fargo (4931) -                           -                         -                         
Highway Fund - TD (8043) 2,713,777              2,486,968            2,435,734           
Highway Fund - Wells (9427) 166,465                166,465              166,465              

Operating Funds Balance 38,960,565$         36,455,697$       36,143,429$       

BANKING RECAP
June 30th Operating Funds Balance 36,455,697$        
May 31st Operating Funds Balance 38,960,565          

June 2021 Source/(Use) of Funds (2,504,868)$       

JUNE OPERATIONS

REVENUES

Real Property Taxes 1,663,438$          
Business & Other Taxes 1,012,811            
Licenses & Permits 134,693              
Trash & Sewer Fees 1,499,247            
Grants & State Aid 941,337              
Reimbursement from Other Municipalities -                         
Other 235,622              

TOTAL REVENUES 5,487,148           

EXPENSES
Public Safety 2,979,081            
Public Works 2,331,761            
Administrative Services 122,437              
License & Inspection 125,069              
General Government 1,336,794            
Debt Service -                         
Other 368,288              

TOTAL EXPENSES 7,263,430           
SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (1,776,282)$        

 DIFFERENCE (mostly, General Fund 
banking on behalf of Grants Fund) (728,586)$          

UPPER DARBY TOWNSHIP
ANALYSIS OF OPERATING FUNDS

FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE 2021

ACCOUNT BALANCES

OVERVIEW OF JUNE OPERATING FUNDS

JUN 2021



BANK ACCOUNT APR 30, 2021 MAY 31, 2021 JUN 10, 2021

General Fund - Wells Fargo (9773) 4,322,495$            2,920,657$          5,320,974$          
General Fund - Parking Meter (4100) 342,587                375,452              387,082              
General Fund - PLGIT 33,690,819            32,690,819          32,691,996         
Sewer Fund - Wells Fargo (9508) (15,404)                 60,612                (4,113)                 
Sewer Fund - PLGIT 32,783                  32,783                32,783                
Sinking Fund - Wells Fargo (4931) 1,908,050              -                         -                         
Highway Fund - TD (8043) 2,727,130              2,713,777            2,604,051           
Highway Fund - Wells (9427) 166,465                166,465              166,465              

Operating Funds Balance 43,174,925$         38,960,565$       41,199,238$       

BANKING RECAP
May 31st Operating Funds Balance 38,960,565$        
April 30th Operating Funds Balance 43,174,925          

May 2021 Source/(Use) of Funds (4,214,360)$        

MAY OPERATIONS

REVENUES

Real Property Taxes 1,774,984$          
Business & Other Taxes 390,170              
Licenses & Permits 441,894              
Trash & Sewer Fees 2,945,687            
Grants & State Aid 179,088              
Reimbursement from Other Municipalities 18,118                
Other 226,949              

TOTAL REVENUES 5,976,890           

EXPENSES
Public Safety 4,217,240            
Public Works 1,419,567            
Administrative Services 121,954              
License & Inspection 144,979              
General Government 1,983,800            
Debt Service 1,908,050            
Other 406,805              

TOTAL EXPENSES 10,202,395         
SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (4,225,505)$       

 DIFFERENCE (mostly, General Fund 
banking on behalf of Grants Fund) 11,145$               

UPPER DARBY TOWNSHIP
ANALYSIS OF OPERATING FUNDS

FOR THE MONTH OF MAY 2021

ACCOUNT BALANCES

OVERVIEW OF MAY OPERATING FUNDS

MAY 2021



BANK ACCOUNT MAR 31, 2021 APR 30, 2021 MAY 20, 2021

General Fund - Wells Fargo (9773) 2,262,620$            4,322,495$          2,189,607$          
General Fund - Parking Meter (4100) 250,058                342,587              342,587              
General Fund - PLGIT 33,689,681            33,690,819          33,690,819         
Sewer Fund - Wells Fargo (9508) (788,355)               (15,404)               (333,738)             
Sewer Fund - PLGIT 32,782                  32,783                32,783                
Sinking Fund - Wells Fargo (4931) -                           1,908,050            -                         
Highway Fund - TD (8043) 968,287                2,727,130            2,721,785           
Highway Fund - Wells (9427) 166,465                166,465              166,465              

Operating Funds Balance 36,581,538$         43,174,925$       38,810,307$       

BANKING RECAP
April 30th Operating Funds Balance 43,174,925$        
March 31st Operating Funds Balance 36,581,538          

April 2021 Source/(Use) of Funds 6,593,387$         

APRIL OPERATIONS

REVENUES

Real Property Taxes 9,488,729$          
Business & Other Taxes 2,258,201            
Licenses & Permits 146,399              
Trash & Sewer Fees 2,420,080            
Grants & State Aid 134,100              
Reimbursement from Other Municipalities 259,577              
Other 452,528              

TOTAL REVENUES 15,159,614          

EXPENSES
Public Safety 2,194,512            
Public Works 1,554,873            
Administrative Services 119,404              
License & Inspection 119,998              
General Government 820,977              
Debt Service 5,014,028            
Other 459,039              

TOTAL EXPENSES 10,282,831         
SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 4,876,783$         

 DIFFERENCE (mostly, General Fund 
banking on behalf of Grants Fund) 1,716,604$         

UPPER DARBY TOWNSHIP
ANALYSIS OF OPERATING FUNDS
FOR THE MONTH OF APRIL 2021

ACCOUNT BALANCES

OVERVIEW OF APRIL OPERATING FUNDS

APR 2021



BANK ACCOUNT FEB 28, 2021 MAR 31, 2021 APR 8, 2021

General Fund - Wells Fargo (9773) 3,587,289$            2,262,620$          6,409,527           
General Fund - Parking Meter (4100) 250,058                250,058              250,058              
General Fund - PLGIT 689,584                33,689,681          33,689,681         
Sewer Fund - Wells Fargo (9508) (294,854)               (788,355)             (788,355)             
Sewer Fund - PLGIT 32,782                  32,782                32,782                
Sinking Fund - Wells Fargo (4931) -                           -                         -                         
Highway Fund - TD (8043) 1,153,622              968,287              968,287              
Highway Fund - Wells (9427) 166,465                166,465              166,465              

Operating Funds Balance 5,584,946$           36,581,538$       40,728,445$       

BANKING RECAP
March 31st Operating Funds Balance 36,581,538$        
February 28th Operating Funds Balance 5,584,946            

March 2021 (Use) of Funds 30,996,592$       

MARCH OPERATIONS

REVENUES

Real Property Taxes 36,773,333$        
Business & Other Taxes 83,812                
Licenses & Permits 270,543              
Trash & Sewer Fees 2,917,686            
Grants & State Aid 354,994              
Reimbursement from Other Municipalities 224,506              
Other 253,938              

TOTAL REVENUES 40,878,812         

EXPENSES
Public Safety 2,855,121            
Public Works 2,154,957            
Administrative Services 138,238              
License & Inspection 111,908              
General Government 1,858,029            
Debt Service -                         
Other 753,967              

TOTAL EXPENSES 7,872,220           
SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 33,006,592$       

 DIFFERENCE (mostly, General Fund 
banking on behalf of Grants Fund) (2,010,000)$        

UPPER DARBY TOWNSHIP
ANALYSIS OF OPERATING FUNDS
FOR THE MONTH OF MARCH 2021

ACCOUNT BALANCES

OVERVIEW OF MARCH OPERATING FUNDS

MAR 2021



BANK ACCOUNT JAN 31, 2021 FEB 28, 2021 FEB 16, 2021

General Fund - Wells Fargo (9773) 3,120,098$            3,587,289$          3,953,426           
General Fund - Parking Meter (4100) 218,374                250,058              218,374              
General Fund - PLGIT 689,555                689,584              689,555              
Sewer Fund - Wells Fargo (9508) (11,033)                 (294,854)             (11,033)               
Sewer Fund - PLGIT 32,781                  32,782                32,781                
Sinking Fund - Wells Fargo (4931) -                           -                         -                         
Highway Fund - TD (8043) 1,446,367              1,153,622            1,446,367           
Highway Fund - Wells (9427) 166,465                166,465              166,465              

Operating Funds Balance 5,662,607$           5,584,945$         6,495,935$         

BANKING RECAP
February 28th Operating Funds Balance 5,584,945$          
January 31st Operating Funds Balance 5,662,607            

December 2020 (Use) of Funds (77,662)$            

FEBRUARY OPERATIONS

REVENUES

Real Property Taxes 2,841,068$          
Business & Other Taxes 145,994              
Licenses & Permits 277,419              
Trash & Sewer Fees 1,276,739            
Grants & State Aid 125,150              
Reimbursement from Other Municipalities 122,430              
Other 242,106              

TOTAL REVENUES 5,030,906           

EXPENSES
Public Safety 2,047,562            
Public Works 1,951,082            
Administrative Services 111,242              
License & Inspection 147,429              
General Government 189,538              
Debt Service -                         
Other 170,959              

TOTAL EXPENSES 4,617,812           
SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 413,094$            

 DIFFERENCE (mostly, General Fund 
banking on behalf of Grants Fund) (490,756)$          

UPPER DARBY TOWNSHIP
ANALYSIS OF OPERATING FUNDS

FOR THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 2021

ACCOUNT BALANCES

OVERVIEW OF FEBRUARY OPERATING FUNDS

FEB 2021



BANK ACCOUNT DEC 31, 2020 JAN 31, 2021 FEB 16, 2021

General Fund - Wells Fargo (9773) 754,556$               3,120,098$          3,953,426           
General Fund - Parking Meter (4100) 177,580                218,374              218,374              
General Fund - PLGIT 2,689,465              689,555              689,555              
Sewer Fund - Wells Fargo (9508) (12,275)                 (11,033)               (11,033)               
Sewer Fund - PLGIT 32,781                  32,781                32,781                
Sinking Fund - Wells Fargo (4931) -                           -                         -                         
Highway Fund - TD (8043) 1,585,857              1,446,367            1,446,367           
Highway Fund - Wells (9427) 166,465                166,465              166,465              

Operating Funds Balance 5,394,429$           5,662,607$         6,495,935$         

BANKING RECAP
January 31st Operating Funds Balance 5,662,607$          
December 31st Operating Funds Balance 5,394,429            

January 2021 (Use) of Funds 268,178$            

JANUARY OPERATIONS

REVENUES

Real Property Taxes 524,602$             
Business & Other Taxes 45,290                
Licenses & Permits 127,117              
Trash & Sewer Fees 325,372              
Grants & State Aid 265,030              
Reimbursement from Other Municipalities -                         
Other 5,114,553            

TOTAL REVENUES 6,401,964           

EXPENSES
Public Safety 3,586,223            
Public Works 977,491              
Administrative Services 149,030              
License & Inspection 78,101                
General Government 1,060,704            
Debt Service 24,750                
Other 357,684              

TOTAL EXPENSES 6,233,983           
SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 167,981$            

 DIFFERENCE (mostly, General Fund 
banking on behalf of Grants Fund) 100,197$            

UPPER DARBY TOWNSHIP
ANALYSIS OF OPERATING FUNDS

FOR THE MONTH OF JANUARY 2021

ACCOUNT BALANCES

OVERVIEW OF JANUARY OPERATING FUNDS

JAN 2021



BANK ACCOUNT NOV 30, 2020 DEC 31, 2020 JAN 19, 2021

General Fund - Wells Fargo (9773) (2,037,209)$           754,556$             -                         
General Fund - Parking Meter (4100) 1,096,272              177,580              -                         
General Fund - PLGIT 6,988,674              2,689,465            -                         
Sewer Fund - Wells Fargo (9508) (232,616)               (12,275)               -                         
Sewer Fund - PLGIT 32,779                  32,781                -                         
Sinking Fund - Wells Fargo (4931) 275,025                -                         -                         
Highway Fund - TD (8043) 1,770,886              1,585,857            -                         
Highway Fund - Wells (9427) 966,465                166,465              -                         

Operating Funds Balance 8,860,276$           5,394,429$         -$                       

BANKING RECAP
December 31st Operating Funds Balance 5,394,429$          
November 30th Operating Funds Balance 8,860,276            

December 2020 (Use) of Funds (3,465,847)$       

DECEMBER OPERATIONS

REVENUES

Real Property Taxes (56,027,793)$       
Business & Other Taxes (4,855,284)          
Licenses & Permits (2,111,924)          
Trash & Sewer Fees (12,866,426)         
Grants & State Aid (4,201,686)          
Reimbursement from Other Municipalities (942,426)             
Other (7,496,533)          

TOTAL REVENUES (88,502,072)       3,322,539           

EXPENSES
Public Safety (42,773,338)         
Public Works (23,231,649)         
Administrative Services (2,451,691)          
License & Inspection (2,465,278)          
General Government (5,264,400)          
Debt Service (7,386,051)          
Other (3,518,999)          

TOTAL EXPENSES (87,091,406)        6,723,122           
SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (1,410,666)$        (3,400,583)          

 DIFFERENCE (mostly, General Fund 
banking on behalf of Grants Fund) (2,055,181)$        (65,264)               

UPPER DARBY TOWNSHIP
ANALYSIS OF OPERATING FUNDS

FOR THE MONTH OF DECEMBER 2020

ACCOUNT BALANCES

OVERVIEW OF DECEMBER OPERATING FUNDS



BANK ACCOUNT OCT 31, 2020 NOV 30, 2020 DEC 10, 2020

General Fund - Wells Fargo (9773) (7,120,362)$           (2,037,209)$         (1,342,955)          
General Fund - Parking Meter (4100) 1,062,260              1,096,272            1,096,272           
General Fund - PLGIT 16,986,519            6,988,674            6,988,674           
Sewer Fund - Wells Fargo (9508) (250,697)               (232,616)             (232,616)             
Sewer Fund - PLGIT 32,778                  32,779                32,779                
Sinking Fund - Wells Fargo (4931) 275,025                 275,025              -                         
Highway Fund - TD (8043) 1,886,680              1,770,886            1,770,886           
Highway Fund - Wells (9427) 875,701                 966,465              966,465              

Operating Funds Balance 13,747,903$          8,860,276$         9,279,503$         

BANKING RECAP
November 30th Operating Funds Balance 8,860,276$          
October 31st Operating Funds Balance 13,747,903          

October 2020 (Use) of Funds (4,887,627)$        

NOVEMBER OPERATIONS

REVENUES

Real Property Taxes 591,298$             
Business & Other Taxes 130,266              
Licenses & Permits 87,977                
Trash & Sewer Fees 455,632              
Grants & State Aid 128,757              
Reimbursement from Other Municipalities 100,326              
Other 53,890                

TOTAL REVENUES 1,548,146           

EXPENSES
Public Safety 3,792,365            
Public Works 1,505,221            
Administrative Services 152,761              
License & Inspection 188,508              
General Government (45,279)               
Debt Service -                         
Other 490,397              

TOTAL EXPENSES 6,083,973           
SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (4,535,827)$        

 DIFFERENCE (mostly, General Fund 
banking on behalf of Grants Fund) (351,800)$           

UPPER DARBY TOWNSHIP
ANALYSIS OF OPERATING FUNDS

FOR THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER 2020

ACCOUNT BALANCES

OVERVIEW OF NOVEMBER OPERATING FUNDS



BANK ACCOUNT SEP 30, 2020 OCT 31, 2020 NOV 17, 2020

General Fund - Wells Fargo (9773) (636,788)$             (7,120,362)$         3,662,359           
General Fund - Citizens (9157) 755,555                789,588              789,558              
General Fund - Parking Meter (4100) 989,870                1,062,260           1,062,260           
General Fund - PLGIT 20,982,807            16,986,519          6,986,519           
Sewer Fund - Wells Fargo (9508) (237,112)               (250,697)             (250,697)             
Sewer Fund - PLGIT 32,778                  32,778                32,778                
Sinking Fund - Wells Fargo (4931) 574,657                275,025              275,025              
Highway Fund - TD (8043) 1,997,153             1,886,680           1,886,680           
Highway Fund - Wells (9427) 875,701                875,701              875,701              

Operating Funds Balance 25,334,620$         14,537,491$       15,320,183$       

BANKING RECAP
October 31st Operating Funds Balance 14,537,491$        
September 30th Operating Funds Balace 25,334,620          

October 2020 (Use) of Funds (10,797,129)$      

OCTOBER OPERATIONS

REVENUES

Real Property Taxes 1,083,973$          
Business & Other Taxes 138,475              
Licenses & Permits 164,402              
Trash & Sewer Fees 407,286              
Grants & State Aid 2,918,559           
Reimbursement from Other Municipalities 113,878              
Other 475,818              

TOTAL REVENUES 5,302,391           

EXPENSES
Public Safety 10,180,581          
Public Works 3,334,660           
Administrative Services 401,713              
License & Inspection 536,602              
General Government 770,939              
Debt Service 574,656              
Other 270,844              

TOTAL EXPENSES 16,069,996         
SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (10,767,606)$      

 DIFFERENCE (mostly, General Fund 
banking on behalf of Grants Fund) (29,524)$            

OVERVIEW OF OCTOBER OPERATING FUNDS

UPPER DARBY TOWNSHIP
ANALYSIS OF OPERATING FUNDS

FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2020

ACCOUNT BALANCES



 

 

 

EXHIBIT 8B 

  



Gary Merron <gmerron@upperdarby.org>

This report is not complete yet, but the CASH is correct. 
1 message

Gary Merron <gmerron@upperdarby.org> Fri, Jan 28, 2022 at 2:10 PM
To: David Haman <dave_haman@icloud.com>
Bcc: Gary Merron <garymerron@gmail.com>

Gary Merron
UPPER DARBY TOWNSHIP 
100 Garrett Rd.
Upper Darby, PA  19082
gmerron@upperdarby.org
Finance Office:  (610) 734-7630

Treasurer's Cash Analysis.xlsx 
77K



 

 

 

EXHIBIT 9 

  



 



EXHIBIT 10 



Gary Merron <gmerron@upperdarby.org>

Re: Treasurer’s Report 
1 message

Gary Merron <gmerron@upperdarby.org> Wed, Feb 2, 2022 at 8:56 PM
To: Sean Kilkenny <sean@skilkennylaw.com>
Cc: Vince Rongione <vrongione@upperdarby.org>, Alison Dobbins <adobbins@upperdarby.org>, David Haman
<dave_haman@icloud.com>, Laura Wentz <UDCouncilLauraWentz@rcn.com>, Barbarann Keffer <bkeffer@upperdarby.org>,
Courtney Richardson <courtney@skilkennylaw.com>

I saw.  My comment is still valid. 

Sent from my iPhone 

> On Feb 2, 2022, at 5:56 PM, Sean Kilkenny <sean@skilkennylaw.com> wrote: 
>  
>  Thank you Gary, Treasurer Haman commented during the public hearing on the Ordinance. 
>  
> -----Original Message----- 
> From: Gary Merron <gmerron@upperdarby.org>  
> Sent: Wednesday, February 2, 2022 8:53 PM 
> To: Sean Kilkenny <sean@skilkennylaw.com> 
> Cc: Vince Rongione <vrongione@upperdarby.org>; Alison Dobbins <adobbins@upperdarby.org>; David Haman
<dave_haman@icloud.com>; Laura Wentz <UDCouncilLauraWentz@rcn.com>; Barbarann Keffer <bkeffer@upperdarby.org> 
> Subject: Treasurer’s Report 
>  
> Sean, 
>  
> I’m currently on vacation in California, and am watching the Council meeting on YouTube.  As I am the one who discovered
the overspend that used $6.3mm of ARP funds.  I’m disgusted at your attempt to shut David down.  And moreover, Vince has
financial statements NOW, that David doesn’t have.  And that bullshit about the Treasurer “ not having a role” needs to stop. 
The public voted for a Treasurer, and they certainly expect that our Treasurer should comment on UDT banking — especially as
it relates to incompetently spending restricted federal funds. 
>  
> Sent from my iPhone 



Gary Merron <gmerron@upperdarby.org>

Re: Treasurer’s Report 
1 message

Gary Merron <gmerron@upperdarby.org> Wed, Feb 2, 2022 at 8:59 PM
To: Sean Kilkenny <sean@skilkennylaw.com>
Cc: Vince Rongione <vrongione@upperdarby.org>, Alison Dobbins <adobbins@upperdarby.org>, David Haman
<dave_haman@icloud.com>, Laura Wentz <UDCouncilLauraWentz@rcn.com>, Barbarann Keffer <bkeffer@upperdarby.org>,
Courtney Richardson <courtney@skilkennylaw.com>

The money is NOT THERE.  Someone needs to explain the TRUTH!!! 

Sent from my iPhone 

> On Feb 2, 2022, at 5:56 PM, Sean Kilkenny <sean@skilkennylaw.com> wrote: 
>  
>  Thank you Gary, Treasurer Haman commented during the public hearing on the Ordinance. 
>  
> -----Original Message----- 
> From: Gary Merron <gmerron@upperdarby.org>  
> Sent: Wednesday, February 2, 2022 8:53 PM 
> To: Sean Kilkenny <sean@skilkennylaw.com> 
> Cc: Vince Rongione <vrongione@upperdarby.org>; Alison Dobbins <adobbins@upperdarby.org>; David Haman
<dave_haman@icloud.com>; Laura Wentz <UDCouncilLauraWentz@rcn.com>; Barbarann Keffer <bkeffer@upperdarby.org> 
> Subject: Treasurer’s Report 
>  
> Sean, 
>  
> I’m currently on vacation in California, and am watching the Council meeting on YouTube.  As I am the one who discovered
the overspend that used $6.3mm of ARP funds.  I’m disgusted at your attempt to shut David down.  And moreover, Vince has
financial statements NOW, that David doesn’t have.  And that bullshit about the Treasurer “ not having a role” needs to stop. 
The public voted for a Treasurer, and they certainly expect that our Treasurer should comment on UDT banking — especially as
it relates to incompetently spending restricted federal funds. 
>  
> Sent from my iPhone 



EXHIBIT 11 



Gary Merron <gmerron@upperdarby.org>

ARP FUNDS
1 message

Gary Merron <gmerron@upperdarby.org> Wed, Feb 2, 2022 at 9:26 PM
To: Sean Kilkenny <sean@skilkennylaw.com>, Alison Dobbins <adobbins@upperdarby.org>, Barbarann Keffer
<bkeffer@upperdarby.org>, Courtney Richardson <courtney@skilkennylaw.com>, David Haman <dave_haman@icloud.com>,
Laura Wentz <UDCouncilLauraWentz@rcn.com>, Vince Rongione <vrongione@upperdarby.org>

For the record, Alison directed the money into the General Fund.  When I found out (a full month after the fact), I objected
vehemently!!! 

Sent from my iPhone



 

 

 

EXHIBIT 12 

  



Vincent Rongione <vrongione@upperdarby.org>

Feb 2 Treasurer's Report 
1 message

Debbie Nifong <dnifong@upperdarby.org> Fri, Feb 11, 2022 at 7:19 AM
To: Vincent Rongione <vrongione@upperdarby.org>, Alison Dobbins <adobbins@upperdarby.org>, Mike Atwell
<matwell@upperdarby.org>

Here's an explanation of the report:

The report that the township treasurer presented at the February 2 meeting had 2 distinct parts.

The top of the report, a spreadsheet style presentation of information, is an analysis of the balances of a subset 
of the bank accounts used in the regular operation of the township.  Eleven accounts were included in the 
analysis. The account balances at the end of December and the end of November were compared for each of the 
11 accounts, and then the differences were totalled. The numbers presented for the earlier months were not used 
for any calculations. From this, the treasurer presented the conclusion that the township spent roughly $14 million 
in December. 

The lower part of the report is not a summary or conclusion of the information above the double line. This section 
singles out one PLGIT account from the 11 presented above.  It compares the December balance of that one 
account to the total ARP $ received by the township.  From this, the treasurer presented the conclusion that the 
change in this line alone demonstrates that roughly $6 million of ARP $ were spent.

By presenting the information in the way the treasurer did, using only a subset of the 45 accounts, in fact, using 
only 11 of the 16 generally recognized operating accounts, the full picture of the township’s available cash is not 
presented.  The cash analysis of the full 16 generally recognized operating accounts, had it been shown, 
presents a total cash position in excess of the ARP funds by $1.9 million. The conclusion that $6 million of ARP $ 
was spent is in fact drawn from the analysis of a single account of the township’s 45 accounts. 
The December spend when analyzed using the 16 accounts does roughly match the $14 million presented in the 
report.

Debbie Nifong
Upper Darby Township
100 Garrett Rd
Upper Darby, PA 19082
dnifong@upperdarby.org



 

 

 

EXHIBIT 13 

  



P.O. Box 1027, Harrisburg, PA  17108-1027 

February 7, 2022 

Alison Dobbins 

Upper Darby Township 
100 Garrett Rd. 
Upper Darby, PA 19082 

Dear Alison: 

Please see below regarding the balance in your UDT ARPA Fund Account xxx5050. This 
current balance is according to 2/7/2022 at 1:00PM with all funds sitting in PLGIT/PRIME 

at $20,880,969.00. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 1-800-572-1472 Ext. 1 if I may be of further assistance 

in this matter. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Twinkle Malhotra 
PLGIT Client Service Representative 



 

 

 

EXHIBIT 14 

  



Upper Darby Township
Analysis of PLGIT Accounts #00003515013 and PLGIT #00003515050
For the Period July 2021 through February 2022

Total
Date Description Class Reserve-Class PRIME Class Reserve-Class PRIME Class Reserve-Class PRIME All PLGIT Accounts Additional Information

7/1/2021 Beginning Balance 82,555.28           468.86 32,610,046.49    82,555.28         468.86 32,610,046.49  32,693,070.63 
7/14/2021 Outgoing Wire (1,000,000.00)    82,555.28         468.86 31,610,046.49  31,693,070.63 Wells Fargo x9773
7/30/2021 Interest 0.81 0.01 1,115.97             82,556.09         468.87 31,611,162.46  31,694,187.42 
8/3/2021 Outgoing Wire (2,000,000.00)    82,556.09         468.87 29,611,162.46  29,694,187.42 Wells Fargo x9773
8/3/2021 Outgoing Wire (1,000,000.00)    82,556.09         468.87 28,611,162.46  28,694,187.42 Wells Fargo x9773
8/4/2021 Incoming Wire 20,880,969.50    20,963,525.59  468.87 28,611,162.46  49,575,156.92 Wells Fargo x9773
8/4/2021 Transfer (20,880,969.50)  20,880,969.50    82,556.09         468.87 49,492,131.96  49,575,156.92 

8/11/2021 Outgoing Wire (4,000,000.00)    82,556.09         468.87 45,492,131.96  45,575,156.92 Wells Fargo x9773
8/30/2021 Outgoing Wire (4,000,000.00)    82,556.09         468.87 41,492,131.96  41,575,156.92 Wells Fargo x9773
8/31/2021 Interest 0.79 0.01 1,522.36             82,556.88         468.88 41,493,654.32  41,576,680.08 
9/15/2021 Outgoing Wire (5,000,000.00)    82,556.88         468.88 36,493,654.32  36,576,680.08 Santander x5237
9/29/2021 Fee (16.50) 82,540.38         468.88 36,493,654.32  36,576,663.58 
9/30/2021 Interest 0.72 0.01 1,301.89             82,541.10         468.89 36,494,956.21  36,577,966.20 
10/21/2021 Outgoing Wire (10,000,000.00)  82,541.10         468.89 26,494,956.21  26,577,966.20 Santander x5237
10/29/2021 Interest 0.85 0.01 1,160.80             82,541.95         468.90 26,496,117.01  26,579,127.86 
11/30/2021 Interest 1.13 0.01 878.55 82,543.08         468.91 26,496,995.56  26,580,007.55 
12/10/2021 Outgoing Wire (12,000,000.00)  82,543.08         468.91 14,496,995.56  14,580,007.55 Santander x5237
12/31/2021 Interest 0.95 0.01 613.57 82,544.03         468.92 14,497,609.13  14,580,622.08 
1/12/2022 Outgoing Wire (1,000,000.00)    82,544.03         468.92 13,497,609.13  13,580,622.08 Santander x5237
1/28/2022 Fee (5.50) 82,538.53         468.92 13,497,609.13  13,580,616.58 
1/31/2022 Interest 0.82 0.01 483.80 82,539.35         468.93 13,498,092.93  13,581,101.21 
2/4/2022 Transfer (82,539.35)          (468.93) (13,498,092.93)  82,539.35         13,498,561.86  82,539.35         (0.00) 13,498,561.86  13,581,101.21 
2/7/2022 Incoming Wire 3,576,006.34   3,658,545.69    (0.00) 13,498,561.86  17,157,107.55 Wells Fargo x9773
2/7/2022 Incoming Wire 3,333,861.45    3,658,545.69    (0.00) 16,832,423.31  20,490,969.00 Santander x5237
2/7/2022 Incoming Wire 390,000.00       3,658,545.69    (0.00) 17,222,423.31  20,880,969.00 Citizens x9157
2/7/2022 Transfer (3,658,545.69)  3,658,545.69    - (0.00) 20,880,969.00  20,880,969.00 
2/8/2022 Transfer 6,000,000.00      (6,000,000.00)   - (0.00) 20,880,969.00  20,880,969.00 
2/8/2022 Outgoing Wire (4,000,000.00)    - (0.00) 16,880,969.00  16,880,969.00 Santander x5237

2/28/2022 Interest 0.07 90.84 0.07 408.92               0.14 (0.00) 16,881,468.76  16,881,468.90 Santander x5237

PLGIT #00003515013 PLGIT #00003515050 Totals

Prepared by Marcum LLP



EXHIBIT 15A 



Vincent Rongione <vrongione@upperdarby.org>

Fwd: Upper Darby Finance Committee Amendments to ARP Ord. 3111
14 messages

Sean Kilkenny <sean@skilkennylaw.com> Thu, Jan 27, 2022 at 8:42 PM
To: Vincent Rongione <vrongione@upperdarby.org>, Barbarann Keffer <barbarann.keffer@gmail.com>, Courtney Richardson
<courtney@skilkennylaw.com>

Sent from my Sprint Samsung Galaxy S10. 
Get Outlook for Android

From: UDCouncilLauraWentz <UDCouncilLauraWentz@rcn.com> 
Sent: Thursday, January 27, 2022 8:09:00 PM 
To: Sean Kilkenny <sean@skilkennylaw.com> 
Cc: BkBurke10@gmail.com <BkBurke10@gmail.com> 
Subject: Fwd: Upper Darby Finance CommiƩee Amendments to ARP Ord. 3111

Good Evening!

Sorry for the delay! We need your advice on the proper wording of many of the amendments listed. 

One of our biggest concerns is regardless of what is promised if it is not in writing there is no guarantee it will happen in the way
it was promised. There for we want to get them in writing along with oversight for the ARP Funds. 

Please let us know what your thoughts are. 

Thank you! 

In Solidarity,
Laura Wentz (She/Her)

Upper Darby Township Council Vice President & Councilwoman At Large 
Email: UDCouncilLauraWentz@rcn.com

Upper Darby Finance Committee Amendments to ARP Ord. 3111 -for Feb 2, 2022.docx 
15K

Vincent Rongione <vrongione@upperdarby.org> Thu, Jan 27, 2022 at 8:41 PM
To: Benjamin Patchen <bpatchen@cdblaw.com>, John McLaughlin <jmclaughlin@cdblaw.com>

we are going to have to talk about this too.
[Quoted text hidden]
--  
Vincent A. Rongione, Esq. 
CAO - Upper Darby, Pa. Page 1 of 16



Upper Darby Finance Committee Amendments to ARP Ord. 3111 -for Feb 2, 2022.docx 
15K

Vincent Rongione <vrongione@upperdarby.org> Thu, Jan 27, 2022 at 8:45 PM
To: Sean Kilkenny <sean@skilkennylaw.com>
Cc: Barbarann Keffer <barbarann.keffer@gmail.com>, Courtney Richardson <courtney@skilkennylaw.com>

1) Does this mean that we will have to re-advertise?

2) I don't believe all of these changes are legal.
[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]

Courtney Richardson <courtney@skilkennylaw.com> Thu, Jan 27, 2022 at 9:27 PM
To: Vincent Rongione <vrongione@upperdarby.org>, Sean Kilkenny <sean@skilkennylaw.com>
Cc: Barbarann Keffer <barbarann.keffer@gmail.com>

Vince,

From my understanding, 
1) Does this mean that we will have to re-advertise? Yes.

2) I don't believe all of these changes are legal. I don't believe they are in line with the guidance. I have added
my comments and changes to the attached document

From: Vincent Rongione <vrongione@upperdarby.org> 
Sent: Thursday, January 27, 2022 8:45 PM 
To: Sean Kilkenny <sean@skilkennylaw.com> 
Cc: Barbarann Keffer <barbarann.keffer@gmail.com>; Courtney Richardson <courtney@skilkennylaw.com> 
Subject: Re: Upper Darby Finance CommiƩee Amendments to ARP Ord. 3111

[Quoted text hidden]

CNR edits--Upper Darby Finance Committee Amendments to ARP Ord. 3111 -for Feb 2, 2022.docx 
20K

Vincent Rongione <vrongione@upperdarby.org> Fri, Jan 28, 2022 at 5:14 AM
To: Courtney Richardson <courtney@skilkennylaw.com>
Cc: Sean Kilkenny <sean@skilkennylaw.com>, Barbarann Keffer <barbarann.keffer@gmail.com>

I texted the Council President last night and we are speaking today. This all may be mute if intends to keep his word and the
agreement that he and I made previously. 

That said and just in case, I am attaching a document with my comments and responses. 

As you will see, I agree with you Courtney and also added further citation and argument for why many of these things are
impermissible under the law and inadvisable as public policy. 

[Quoted text hidden] Page 2 of 16



CNR edits--Upper Darby Finance Committee Amendments to ARP Ord. 3111 -for Feb 2, 2022 (VR comments).docx 
21K

Sean Kilkenny <sean@skilkennylaw.com> Fri, Jan 28, 2022 at 7:11 AM
To: Vincent Rongione <vrongione@upperdarby.org>, Courtney Richardson <courtney@skilkennylaw.com>
Cc: Barbarann Keffer <barbarann.keffer@gmail.com>

Vince: Please let me and Courtney know what the results of your conversation with President Burke are.  Once we know that,
and Courtney gets some preliminary answers from our comments, we will follow up with Laura.

Best, 
Sean

[Quoted text hidden]

Courtney Richardson <courtney@skilkennylaw.com> Fri, Jan 28, 2022 at 7:12 PM
To: Sean Kilkenny <sean@skilkennylaw.com>, Vincent Rongione <vrongione@upperdarby.org>, Barbarann Keffer
<barbarann.keffer@gmail.com>

Sean,

Thanks for your paƟence. I have provided my responses using ARPA, the Home Rule Charter, and the
AdministraƟve Code. 

Overall, the requests are either impermissible under the Charter, AdministraƟve Code, or ARPA.

1. Create a new American Rescue Plan Fund, which includes a Bank Account for Checking and a
Bank Account for Investment.

The direction to the Administration to create a new fund is in violation of Section 7-15 of the
Administrative Code. Section 7-15 of the Administrative Code provides that the Department of
Finance under the direction of the CAO shall be responsible for the administration of activities
pertaining to the expenditure, accounting, investment, custody and control of municipal funds
and assets under the direction of the Chief Administrative Officer (emphasis added).” (See
also Section 7-36, “Except as otherwise provided in this Administrative Code, and for the purposes
of inquiries and investigations, the Township Council or its members shall deal with employees in
the administrative service solely through the Mayor and/or Chief Administrative Officer, and
neither the Council nor its members shall give orders to such employees either publicly or
privately.”  See generally Section 302, Upper Darby Home Rule Charter.)    

Not only does the creation of the investment account contradict the Charter. The account for
investment is explicitly impermissible use under ARPA—“Contributions to rainy day funds and
similar reserves funds would not address these needs or respond to the COVID-19 public health
emergency, but would rather be savings for future spending needs. …Contributions to rainy day
funds are not considered provision of government services, since such expenses do not directly
relate to the provision of government services.”  
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2. All monies will be assigned to Program Level Accounting for the ARP Fund.

 This Section also violates Section 7-15 of the Administrative Code. (See response       to #2) 

3. The office of the CAO will provide to the Treasurer an electronic statement of each ARP funds bank
account on a monthly basis that includes all transactions that occurred during the statement month.
The office of the CAO will provide the Treasurer an electronic copy of any ARP funds account
check register upon request by the Treasurer. All American Rescue Plan mandated reports submitted
to the Federal Government also should be copied to the Treasurer.

“The Treasurer shall disburse Township moneys in accordance with procedures established by
the Council in the Administrative Code. No such order shall be paid unless there is a sufficient
appropriation.” Section 602, Upper Darby Township Home Rule Charter  (See also. Section 7-36
of the Administrative Code, Interference with Administration) 

4. All Township Employees  as of March 12, 2020 shall be given $1,000.00 for Essential Workers
Premium Pay for working during COVID. (We may need better wording).

All township employees are not “eligible workers.” (See ARPA, “To respond to workers performing essential
work during the COVID-19 public health emergency by providing premium pay to eligible workers”)  

5.  All  employees subject to quarantine by the Township due to Covid-19 exposure at work, shall be
compensated at their regular rate of pay for all normally scheduled work days spent in quarantine and not be
forced to use any accumulated, earned sick time.  
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6. All Township employees who test positive for Covid-19 within 10 days of a verified exposure at work, shall
be compensated at their regular rate of pay for all normally scheduled work days missed due to illness or
quarantine and not be forced to use their accumulated, earned sick time.

 There are no provisions for sick pay in ARPA.  The Township should follow CDC guidelines.

Thanks

Courtney

From: Sean Kilkenny <sean@skilkennylaw.com> 
Sent: Thursday, January 27, 2022 8:42 PM 
To: Vincent Rongione <vrongione@upperdarby.org>; Barbarann Keffer <barbarann.keffer@gmail.com>; Courtney
Richardson <courtney@skilkennylaw.com> 
Subject: Fwd: Upper Darby Finance CommiƩee Amendments to ARP Ord. 3111

[Quoted text hidden]

Courtney Richardson <courtney@skilkennylaw.com> Fri, Jan 28, 2022 at 7:13 PM
To: Sean Kilkenny <sean@skilkennylaw.com>, Vincent Rongione <vrongione@upperdarby.org>, Barbarann Keffer
<barbarann.keffer@gmail.com>

Sean,

AddiƟonally, John McLaughlin confirmed that the $1000 payment would have to be bargained for.

Kind regards

Courtney

From: Courtney Richardson <courtney@skilkennylaw.com> 
Sent: Friday, January 28, 2022 7:12 PM 
To: Sean Kilkenny <sean@skilkennylaw.com>; Vincent Rongione <vrongione@upperdarby.org>; Barbarann Keffer
<barbarann.keffer@gmail.com> 
Subject: Re: Upper Darby Finance CommiƩee Amendments to ARP Ord. 3111

[Quoted text hidden]

Vincent Rongione <vrongione@upperdarby.org> Sat, Jan 29, 2022 at 4:40 AM
To: Courtney Richardson <courtney@skilkennylaw.com>
Cc: Sean Kilkenny <sean@skilkennylaw.com>, Barbarann Keffer <barbarann.keffer@gmail.com>

Thank you, Courtney. 

Sean: If you have not already responded to Laura & Brian, please give me a call before you do so. 

Thank you.

VR
[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]
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Sean Kilkenny <sean@skilkennylaw.com> Sat, Jan 29, 2022 at 5:49 AM
To: Vincent Rongione <vrongione@upperdarby.org>
Cc: Barbarann Keffer <barbarann.keffer@gmail.com>

FYI

 

From: Sean Kilkenny  
Sent: Saturday, January 29, 2022 5:15 AM 
To: Brian Burke <BBurkeCouncil@upperdarby.org> 
Cc: Laura Wentz (UDCouncilLauraWentz@rcn.com) <udcouncillaurawentz@rcn.com>; Courtney Richardson
<courtney@skilkennylaw.com> 
Subject: Upper Darby Finance Committee Amendments to ARP Ord. 3111

 

President Burke/VP Wentz:  Sorry for the delay, I wanted to review this with a fresh set of eyes (before I
go shovel).  Courtney did much of the legwork on this so if you would like a follow up call let us know.

 

1. Create a new American Rescue Plan Fund, which includes a Bank Account for Checking and a
Bank Account for Investment.  

 

The direction to the Administration to create a new fund is in violation of Section 7-15 of the
Administrative Code. Section 7-15 of the Administrative Code provides that the Department of
Finance under the direction of the CAO shall be responsible for the administration of activities
pertaining to the expenditure, accounting, investment, custody and control of municipal funds
and assets under the direction of the Chief Administrative Officer (emphasis added).” (See
also Section 7-36, “Except as otherwise provided in this Administrative Code, and for the purposes
of inquiries and investigations, the Township Council or its members shall deal with employees in
the administrative service solely through the Mayor and/or Chief Administrative Officer, and
neither the Council nor its members shall give orders to such employees either publicly or
privately.”  See generally Section 302, Upper Darby Home Rule Charter.)    

Not only does the creation of the investment account contradict the Charter. The account for
investment is explicitly impermissible use under ARPA—“Contributions to rainy day funds and
similar reserves funds would not address these needs or respond to the COVID-19 public health
emergency, but would rather be savings for future spending needs. …Contributions to rainy day
funds are not considered provision of government services, since such expenses do not directly
relate to the provision of government services.”  

 

2. All monies will be assigned to Program Level Accounting for the ARP Fund.   
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         This Section also violates Section 7-15 of the Administrative Code. (See response to #1)  

 

3. The office of the CAO will provide to the Treasurer an electronic statement of each ARP funds bank
account on a monthly basis that includes all transactions that occurred during the statement month. 
The office of the CAO will provide the Treasurer an electronic copy of any ARP funds account
check register upon request by the Treasurer. All American Rescue Plan mandated reports submitted
to the Federal Government also should be copied to the Treasurer.  

  

“The Treasurer shall disburse Township moneys in accordance with procedures established by
the Council in the Administrative Code. No such order shall be paid unless there is a sufficient
appropriation.” Section 602, Upper Darby Township Home Rule Charter  (See also. Section 7-36
of the Administrative Code, Interference with Administration) 

 

4. All Township Employees  as of March 12, 2020 shall be given $1,000.00 for Essential Workers
Premium Pay for working during COVID. (We may need better wording). 

  

All township employees are not “eligible workers.” (See ARPA, “To respond to workers performing essential
work during the COVID-19 public health emergency by providing premium pay to eligible workers”)  

 

5.  All  employees subject to quarantine by the Township due to Covid-19 exposure at work, shall be
compensated at their regular rate of pay for all normally scheduled work days spent in quarantine and not be
forced to use any accumulated, earned sick time. 

We spoke to Township labor attorney, John McLaughlin, and he said this is a provision that will be
handled by collective bargaining. Per the Charter the Mayor is the signatory of all contracts and is
responsible for collective bargaining.

 

6. All Township employees who test positive for Covid-19 within 10 days of a verified exposure at work, shall
be compensated at their regular rate of pay for all normally scheduled work days missed due to illness or
quarantine and not be forced to use their accumulated, earned sick time. 

 

 There are no provisions for sick pay in ARPA.  The Township should follow CDC guidelines.
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Thanks

 

Courtney

 

 

Vincent Rongione <vrongione@upperdarby.org> Sat, Jan 29, 2022 at 5:51 AM
To: Alison Dobbins <adobbins@upperdarby.org>

You and I will need to work this out. There is some stuff here that they don't have quite right but all in all their analysis is good
and helpful I think. 

---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Sean Kilkenny <sean@skilkennylaw.com> 
[Quoted text hidden]
[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]

Sean Kilkenny <sean@skilkennylaw.com> Sat, Jan 29, 2022 at 12:38 PM
To: Vincent Rongione <vrongione@upperdarby.org>, Barbarann Keffer <barbarann.keffer@gmail.com>

 

 

From: Sean Kilkenny  
Sent: Saturday, January 29, 2022 12:34 PM 
To: Laura Wentz (UDCouncilLauraWentz@rcn.com) <udcouncillaurawentz@rcn.com> 
Cc: Brian Burke <BBurkeCouncil@upperdarby.org>; Courtney Richardson <courtney@skilkennylaw.com> 
Subject: RE: Upper Darby Finance Committee Amendments to ARP Ord. 3111

 

Laura:  Council appropriates funds in the categories it sees fit upon recommendations by the
Administration.  ARPA funds expenditures are subject to its own audit by the Federal Government
because the Township received more than $750,000. Per December guidance from the Office of
Management and Budget, the State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund (SLFRF) is administered at the
federal level by the U.S. Treasury Department. The single audit requirement is triggered by expenditure
of $750,000 or more federal financial assistance received as direct federal awards or passed through
other recipients such as state agencies or county governments during the auditee’s fiscal year. The
Supplement Addendum applies to recipient fiscal years ending on June 30, 2021 and after. 

 

From: UDCouncilLauraWentz <UDCouncilLauraWentz@rcn.com> 
Date: January 29, 2022 at 7:40:48 AM EST 
To: Sean Kilkenny <sean@skilkennylaw.com> 
Cc: Brian Burke <BBurkeCouncil@upperdarby.org>, Courtney Richardson <courtney@skilkennylaw.com> 
Subject: Re: Upper Darby Finance Committee Amendments to ARP Ord. 3111

  Good Morning! Page 8 of 16



 

Thank you for all your hard work. By your answers we as Council can not enforce oversight. 

 

What if we can prove that they are already spending the ARP Funds before the Ordinance is passed? What is our
recourse for misuse and lack of transparency of ARP Funds? 

In Solidarity,
Laura Wentz (She/Her)

Upper Darby Township Council Vice President & Councilwoman At
Large 
Email: UDCouncilLauraWentz@rcn.com

 

 

On Jan 29, 2022, at 5:15 AM, Sean Kilkenny <sean@skilkennylaw.com> wrote:

President Burke/VP Wentz:  Sorry for the delay, I wanted to review this with a
fresh set of eyes (before I go shovel).  Courtney did much of the legwork on this
so if you would like a follow up call let us know.

 

1. Create a new American Rescue Plan Fund, which includes a Bank Account
for Checking and a Bank Account for Investment.  

 

The direction to the Administration to create a new fund is in violation of
Section 7-15 of the Administrative Code. Section 7-15 of the Administrative
Code provides that the Department of Finance under the direction of the
CAO shall be responsible for the administration of activities pertaining to
the expenditure, accounting, investment, custody and control of
municipal funds and assets under the direction of the Chief
Administrative Officer (emphasis added).” (See also Section 7-36,
“Except as otherwise provided in this Administrative Code, and for the
purposes of inquiries and investigations, the Township Council or its
members shall deal with employees in the administrative service solely
through the Mayor and/or Chief Administrative Officer, and neither the
Council nor its members shall give orders to such employees either publicly
or privately.”  See generally Section 302, Upper Darby Home Rule Charter.)
   

Not only does the creation of the investment account contradict the Charter.
The account for investment is explicitly impermissible use under ARPA
—“Contributions to rainy day funds and similar reserves funds would not
address these needs or respond to the COVID-19 public health emergency,
but would rather be savings for future spending needs. …Contributions toPage 9 of 16



rainy day funds are not considered provision of government services, since
such expenses do not directly relate to the provision of government
services.”  

2. All monies will be assigned to Program Level Accounting for the ARP
Fund.

        This Section also violates Section 7-15 of the Administrative Code. (See
response to #1)  

3. The office of the CAO will provide to the Treasurer an electronic statement
of each ARP funds bank account on a monthly basis that includes all
transactions that occurred during the statement month.  The office of the
CAO will provide the Treasurer an electronic copy of any ARP funds
account check register upon request by the Treasurer. All American Rescue
Plan mandated reports submitted to the Federal Government also should be
copied to the Treasurer.

“The Treasurer shall disburse Township moneys in accordance with
procedures established by the Council in the Administrative Code. No
such order shall be paid unless there is a sufficient appropriation.” Section
602, Upper Darby Township Home Rule Charter  (See also. Section 7-36
of the Administrative Code, Interference with Administration) 

4. All Township Employees  as of March 12, 2020 shall be given $1,000.00 for
Essential Workers Premium Pay for working during COVID. (We may need
better wording).

All township employees are not “eligible workers.” (See ARPA, “To respond to workers
performing essential work during the COVID-19 public health emergency by providing
premium pay to eligible workers”)  Page 10 of 16



5. All  employees subject to quarantine by the Township due to Covid-19 exposure at
work, shall be compensated at their regular rate of pay for all normally scheduled
work days spent in quarantine and not be forced to use any accumulated, earned
sick time.

We spoke to Township labor attorney, John McLaughlin, and he said this is a
provision that will be handled by collective bargaining. Per the Charter the Mayor
is the signatory of all contracts and is responsible for collective bargaining.

6. All Township employees who test positive for Covid-19 within 10 days of a
verified exposure at work, shall be compensated at their regular rate of pay for all
normally scheduled work days missed due to illness or quarantine and not be
forced to use their accumulated, earned sick time.

 There are no provisions for sick pay in ARPA.  The Township should
follow CDC guidelines.  

Thanks

Courtney

Vincent Rongione <vrongione@upperdarby.org> Sat, Jan 29, 2022 at 4:00 PM
To: Alison Dobbins <adobbins@upperdarby.org>

See the email thread below. We are going to need to work this out. 

---------- Forwarded message --------- 
From: Sean Kilkenny <sean@skilkennylaw.com> 
Date: Sat, Jan 29, 2022 at 12:38 PM 
Subject: FW: Upper Darby Finance Committee Amendments to ARP Ord. 3111 
To: Vincent Rongione <vrongione@upperdarby.org>, Barbarann Keffer <barbarann.keffer@gmail.com> 

From: Sean Kilkenny Page 11 of 16



[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]

Sean Kilkenny <sean@skilkennylaw.com> Sun, Jan 30, 2022 at 7:11 AM
To: Vincent Rongione <vrongione@upperdarby.org>
Cc: Barbarann Keffer <barbarann.keffer@gmail.com>

 

 

From: Sean Kilkenny  
Sent: Sunday, January 30, 2022 7:11 AM 
To: 'UDCouncilLauraWentz' <UDCouncilLauraWentz@rcn.com> 
Cc: Brian Burke <BBurkeCouncil@upperdarby.org>; Courtney Richardson <courtney@skilkennylaw.com> 
Subject: RE: Upper Darby Finance Committee Amendments to ARP Ord. 3111

 

Thank you Laura, you as well (it is cold out there)  I hope the cats can get some exercise!

 

From: UDCouncilLauraWentz <UDCouncilLauraWentz@rcn.com>  
Sent: Saturday, January 29, 2022 3:41 PM 
To: Sean Kilkenny <sean@skilkennylaw.com> 
Cc: Brian Burke <BBurkeCouncil@upperdarby.org>; Courtney Richardson <courtney@skilkennylaw.com> 
Subject: Re: Upper Darby Finance Committee Amendments to ARP Ord. 3111

 

Thank you very much for the Clarification. 

 

Hope everyone is having a safe snowy weekend!

In Solidarity,
Laura Wentz (She/Her)

Upper Darby Township Council Vice President & Councilwoman At Large 
Email: UDCouncilLauraWentz@rcn.com

 

 

On Jan 29, 2022, at 12:34 PM, Sean Kilkenny <sean@skilkennylaw.com> wrote:

Laura:  Council appropriates funds in the categories it sees fit upon recommendations by the
Administration.  ARPA funds expenditures are subject to its own audit by the Federal
Government because the Township received more than $750,000. Per December guidance
from the Office of Management and Budget, the State and Local Fiscal Recovery Fund
(SLFRF) is administered at the federal level by the U.S. Treasury Department. The single
audit requirement is triggered by expenditure of $750,000 or more federal financialPage 12 of 16



assistance received as direct federal awards or passed through other recipients such as
state agencies or county governments during the auditee’s fiscal year. The Supplement
Addendum applies to recipient fiscal years ending on June 30, 2021 and after. 

From: UDCouncilLauraWentz <UDCouncilLauraWentz@rcn.com> 
Date: January 29, 2022 at 7:40:48 AM EST 
To: Sean Kilkenny <sean@skilkennylaw.com> 
Cc: Brian Burke <BBurkeCouncil@upperdarby.org>, Courtney Richardson
<courtney@skilkennylaw.com> 
Subject: Re: Upper Darby Finance Committee Amendments to ARP Ord. 3111

  Good Morning!

Thank you for all your hard work. By your answers we as Council can not enforce oversight. 

What if we can prove that they are already spending the ARP Funds before the Ordinance is
passed? What is our recourse for misuse and lack of transparency of ARP Funds? 

In Solidarity,
Laura Wentz (She/Her)

Upper Darby Township Council Vice President &
Councilwoman At Large 
Email: UDCouncilLauraWentz@rcn.com

On Jan 29, 2022, at 5:15 AM, Sean Kilkenny <sean@skilkennylaw.com> wrote:

President Burke/VP Wentz:  Sorry for the delay, I wanted to review
this with a fresh set of eyes (before I go shovel).  Courtney did much
of the legwork on this so if you would like a follow up call let us know.

1. Create a new American Rescue Plan Fund, which includes a
Bank Account for Checking and a Bank Account for Investment.

The direction to the Administration to create a new fund is in
violation of Section 7-15 of the Administrative Code. Section 7-
15 of the Administrative Code provides that the Department of
Finance under the direction of the CAO shall be responsible for
the administration of activities pertaining to the expenditure,
accounting, investment, custody and control of municipal
funds and assets under the direction of the Chief
Administrative Officer (emphasis added).” (See also SectionPage 13 of 16



7-36, “Except as otherwise provided in this Administrative Code,
and for the purposes of inquiries and investigations, the Township
Council or its members shall deal with employees in the
administrative service solely through the Mayor and/or Chief
Administrative Officer, and neither the Council nor its members
shall give orders to such employees either publicly or privately.”
See generally Section 302, Upper Darby Home Rule Charter.)

Not only does the creation of the investment account contradict
the Charter. The account for investment is explicitly
impermissible use under ARPA—“Contributions to rainy day
funds and similar reserves funds would not address these needs
or respond to the COVID-19 public health emergency, but would
rather be savings for future spending needs. …Contributions to
rainy day funds are not considered provision of government
services, since such expenses do not directly relate to the
provision of government services.”  

2. All monies will be assigned to Program Level Accounting for the
ARP Fund.

        This Section also violates Section 7-15 of the Administrative
Code. (See response to #1)  

3. The office of the CAO will provide to the Treasurer an electronic
statement of each ARP funds bank account on a monthly basis
that includes all transactions that occurred during the statement
month.  The office of the CAO will provide the Treasurer an
electronic copy of any ARP funds account check register upon
request by the Treasurer. All American Rescue Plan mandated
reports submitted to the Federal Government also should be
copied to the Treasurer.

“The Treasurer shall disburse Township moneys in accordance
with procedures established by the Council in the
Administrative Code. No such order shall be paid unless there
is a sufficient appropriation.” Section 602, Upper DarbyPage 14 of 16



Township Home Rule Charter  (See also. Section 7-36 of the
Administrative Code, Interference with Administration) 

4. All Township Employees  as of March 12, 2020 shall be given
$1,000.00 for Essential Workers Premium Pay for working
during COVID. (We may need better wording).

All township employees are not “eligible workers.” (See ARPA, “To respond
to workers performing essential work during the COVID-19 public health
emergency by providing premium pay to eligible workers”)  

5. All  employees subject to quarantine by the Township due to Covid-19
exposure at work, shall be compensated at their regular rate of pay for
all normally scheduled work days spent in quarantine and not be
forced to use any accumulated, earned sick time.

We spoke to Township labor attorney, John McLaughlin, and he said
this is a provision that will be handled by collective bargaining. Per the
Charter the Mayor is the signatory of all contracts and is responsible
for collective bargaining.

6. All Township employees who test positive for Covid-19 within 10
days of a verified exposure at work, shall be compensated at their
regular rate of pay for all normally scheduled work days missed due to
illness or quarantine and not be forced to use their accumulated, earned
sick time.

 There are no provisions for sick pay in ARPA.  The
Township should follow CDC guidelines.  

Thanks

Courtney Page 15 of 16
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EXHIBIT 15B
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Donecker, Nicole

From: UDCouncilLauraWentz <UDCouncilLauraWentz@rcn.com>
Sent: Tuesday, May 3, 2022 10:46 AM
To: Midkiff, Kyle
Cc: Donecker, Nicole; bburkecouncil@upperdarby.org; Meaghan Wagner - UD 1st District 

Councilwoman; bandruszkocouncil@gmail.com; silvaudcouncil@gmail.com; Chris 
Boggs

Subject: Re: Zoom meeting Request

Good Morning! 
 
Yes, I received your Letter Of Engagement. However, not your list of questions.  
 
 
Council Members do not approve individual bills or invoices, we do not sign any checks and we don’t have direct 
oversight of the Township’s Finance Department. We do get a Generalized Financial Report every month on Green Bar 
paper and a Capital Budget monthly update.  
 
 
Therefore, I do not see any justification for you to need to speak to me or any Council Member. Thusly, after speaking to 
my team, I am unavailable to meet with you.  
 
 
 

In Solidarity, 
Laura Wentz (She/Her) 
Upper Darby Township Council Vice President & Councilwoman At Large  
Email: UDCouncilLauraWentz@rcn.com 
 
 
 
 
On Apr 20, 2022, at 5:06 PM, Midkiff, Kyle <Kyle.Midkiff@marcumllp.com> wrote: 

Hi Laura 
  
I understand you have received the requested engagement letter from the 
Administration of Upper Darby Township, and therefore, I am now again repeating 
my request to have a zoom meeting with you to discuss the American Rescue Plan 
funds received by Upper Darby Township.  You have also asked me to provide you 
with a list of questions in advance.  However, I cannot provide you that list as I 
cannot determine what all my questions will be without learning what you 
know.  What information do you have concerning any misuse or impropriety in the 
use of the American Rescue Plan funds received by Upper Darby Township? 
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Nicole Donecker and I are available the following dates and time ranges next week 
to have that zoom meeting: 
  

Wednesday, April 27                2:00 pm to 5:00 pm 

Thursday, April 28                   11:00 am to 4:00 pm 

Friday, April 29                       1:00 pm to 4:00 pm 

  
We look forward to your anticipated cooperation.  Let me know what dates and 
times work best for you and we will send you a Zoom link.    
  
Thank you. 
  
  
Kyle Anne Midkiff, CPA, CFE, CFF 
Partner 
1601 Market Street, 4th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
P: (215) 297-2360 
Kyle.Midkiff@marcumllp.com 
LinkedIn | Bio  
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From: Midkiff, Kyle  
Sent: Friday, April 15, 2022 11:54 AM 
To: UDCouncilLauraWentz <UDCouncilLauraWentz@rcn.com> 
Subject: Re: Zoom meeting Request 
  
Yes I received.  I am out of town now 

Sent from my iPhone 
 
 
 

On Apr 15, 2022, at 9:13 AM, UDCouncilLauraWentz <UDCouncilLauraWentz@rcn.com> 
wrote: 

 Good Morning! 
  
I haven’t heard from you in a couple of days. I just wanted to make sure you received 
my email below.  
 
 
 

 I’m  looking for a clarification of what you were hired to do. Please send 
us your Letter Of Engagement and the List of Questions you plan on 
asking me.  

  
Thank you! 
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In Solidarity, 
Laura Wentz (She/Her) 
Upper Darby Township Council Vice President & 
Councilwoman At Large  
Email: UDCouncilLauraWentz@rcn.com 
 
 
 
  
 
On Apr 13, 2022, at 4:25 PM, UDCouncilLauraWentz <UDCouncilLauraWentz@rcn.com> 
wrote: 

Good Afternoon! 
  
Unfortunately, there’s distinct differences in the 2 email addresses and 
they are not interchangeable. If I don’t reply right away, you can send 
another to this email address.  
  
I asked for your Letter Of Engagement with the Township, I didn’t see it 
attached to your response. I’m  looking for a clarification of what you 
were hired to do. Please send us your Letter Of Engagement and the List 
of Questions you plan on asking me.  

In Solidarity, 
Laura Wentz (She/Her) 
Upper Darby Township Council Vice President 
& Councilwoman At Large  
Email: UDCouncilLauraWentz@rcn.com 
 
 
 
  
 
On Apr 13, 2022, at 9:49 AM, Midkiff, Kyle 
<Kyle.Midkiff@marcumllp.com> wrote: 

Laura 
  
In response to your below email, when I 
didn’t get a response to the email I sent, I 
sent another email with an additional email 
address that I was able to locate for you.  I 
apologize for any confusion that may have 
caused. 
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As you know, we have been engaged to 
perform an independent investigation of the 
receipt and disposition of American Rescue 
Plan funds on behalf of the Mayor of Upper 
Darby Township.  As chairperson of the 
Finance and Appropriations committee and 
based on our review of Township Council 
meetings, you appear to have information 
relevant to this topic. 
  
If you are unavailable this week, please 
advise when you might have availability to 
participate in a zoom meeting.   
  
  
Kyle Anne Midkiff, CPA, CFE, CFF 
Partner 
1601 Market Street, 4th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
P: (215) 297-2360 
Kyle.Midkiff@marcumllp.com 
LinkedIn | Bio  
 
<image004.jpg> 
 
<image003.jpg> 

From: UDCouncilLauraWentz 
<UDCouncilLauraWentz@rcn.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, April 12, 2022 5:20 PM 
To: Midkiff, Kyle <Kyle.Midkiff@marcumllp.com> 
Cc: Barbarann Keffer <bkeffer@upperdarby.org>; 
Donecker, Nicole <Nicole.Donecker@marcumllp.com>; 
Much Mark ‐ UD Council Solicitor 
<markpmuch@verizon.net>; 
bburkecouncil@upperdarby.org; 
silvaudcouncil@gmail.com; Meaghan Wagner ‐ UD 1st 
District Councilwoman 
<Mwagnerudcouncil@gmail.com>; 
bandruszkocouncil@gmail.com 
Subject: Re: Zoom meeting Request 
  

External Email: UDCouncilLauraWentz@rcn.com 

  
Good Afternoon! 
  
My delay on responding to your email is because I 
forward it to the Council Solicitors Of the Mark Much 
Law Firm. I’m not sure how you got my Campaign Email 
Address Of Laurawentz4udcouncil@rcn.com, however it 
is utterly inappropriate for you to use it for Upper Darby 
Township Business. Please delete that email address.  
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I’m also very perplexed on why you are interested in 
speaking to me, an Elected Councilwoman Of Upper 
Darby. Please send us your Letter Of Engagement with 
the Administration Of Upper Darby. I asked for it at out 
last Council Meeting and still have not seen it yet.  
  
I am not available to meet this week. As well as, before I 
meet with you I will need your Letter Of Engagement 
and a list of questions you plan on asking me in the 
interview.  
  
Cc’d on this email is Mark Much, Esq. Law Firm Solicitors 
for Upper Darby Township Council, Council President 
Burke and Members Of the Council Finance Committee. 
  

In Solidarity, 
Laura Wentz (She/Her) 
Upper Darby Township Council 
Vice President & Councilwoman At 
Large  
Email: UDCouncilLauraWentz@rcn.com 
  

  
 
On Apr 12, 2022, at 10:07 AM, Midkiff, Kyle 
<Kyle.Midkiff@marcumllp.com> wrote: 

Hi Laura 
  
I am not sure if you received 
the below email so I am 
resending our request for a 
Zoom meeting you regarding 
the ARP funds for Upper Darby 
Township and updating our 
availability.  We are now 
available the following dates 
and times: 
  

Thursday, 
4/14 – 1:00 to 5:00 
pm 

Friday, 
4/15 - 10:00 am to 
4:00 pm.   



6

  
Are you available during either 
of those times to speak with 
us?  Please advise.  We will 
then send a Zoom link. 
  
Thank you. 
  
  
  
Kyle Anne Midkiff, CPA, CFE, CFF 
Partner 
1601 Market Street, 4th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
P: (215) 297-2360 
Kyle.Midkiff@marcumllp.com 
LinkedIn | Bio  
 
<image004.jpg> 
 
<image003.jpg> 

From: Midkiff, Kyle  
Sent: Friday, April 8, 2022 12:58 PM 
To: UDCouncilLauraWentz@rcn.com 
Cc: Donecker, Nicole 
<Nicole.Donecker@marcumllp.com> 
Subject: Zoom meeting Request 
  

Hi Laura 
  
We are working on the 
investigation of the receipt and 
disposition of the ARP funds 
by Upper Darby Township on 
behalf of Mayor Keffer. We 
would like to have a Zoom 
meeting with you regarding the 
ARP funds.  Are you available 
for a zoom meeting during any 
of the following days and 
times? 
  

          Wed., 4/13 – 
2:00 to 5:00 pm 

Thursday, 
4/14 – 1:00 to 5:00 
pm 
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Friday, 
4/15 - 10:00 am to 
4:00 pm.   

  
  
Please advise what day and 
time works for you and we will 
send you a Zoom link.  We will 
schedule it for an hour; but 
anticipate it will run 
shorter.  Thank you! 
  
Kyle 
  
  
Kyle Anne Midkiff, CPA, CFE, CFF 
Partner 
1601 Market Street, 4th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
P: (215) 297-2360 
Kyle.Midkiff@marcumllp.com 
LinkedIn | Bio  
 
<image004.jpg> 
 
<image003.jpg> 
  

 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 
The information transmitted, including this message and 
any attachments, is intended only for the individual or 
entity to which it is addressed and may contain information 
that is privileged, confidential or exempt from disclosure 
under applicable law. Any review, retransmission, 
dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in 
reliance upon, this information by individuals or entities 
other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited, and 
all liability arising therefrom is disclaimed. If you have 
received this in error, please notify Marcum immediately 
by telephone at (631) 414-4000 or (212) 485-5500 and 
delete the information. Marcum LLP is a New York limited 
liability partnership. This communication may come from 
Marcum LLP or any of its subsidiaries. 
 
DISCLAIMER:  
This communication has been prepared for informational 
purposes only and is not intended to constitute advertising 
or solicitation and should not be used or interpreted as tax 
or professional advice, unless otherwise stated. The content 
of this communication is limited to the matters specifically 
addressed herein and is not intended to address other 
potential tax consequences or the potential application of 
tax penalties to this or any other matter. Those seeking tax 
or professional advice should contact a member of our firm. 
Transmission of this information is not intended to create, 
and receipt does not constitute, any client-firm relationship. 
Personal or confidential information should not be sent to 
Marcum without first communicating directly with a 
member of our firm about establishing a client relationship. 

 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 
The information transmitted, including this message and any attachments, is 
intended only for the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain 
information that is privileged, confidential or exempt from disclosure under 
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applicable law. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking 
of any action in reliance upon, this information by individuals or entities other than 
the intended recipient is strictly prohibited, and all liability arising therefrom is 
disclaimed. If you have received this in error, please notify Marcum immediately 
by telephone at (631) 414-4000 or (212) 485-5500 and delete the information. 
Marcum LLP is a New York limited liability partnership. This communication may 
come from Marcum LLP or any of its subsidiaries. 
 
DISCLAIMER:  
This communication has been prepared for informational purposes only and is not 
intended to constitute advertising or solicitation and should not be used or 
interpreted as tax or professional advice, unless otherwise stated. The content of 
this communication is limited to the matters specifically addressed herein and is not 
intended to address other potential tax consequences or the potential application of 
tax penalties to this or any other matter. Those seeking tax or professional advice 
should contact a member of our firm. Transmission of this information is not 
intended to create, and receipt does not constitute, any client-firm relationship. 
Personal or confidential information should not be sent to Marcum without first 
communicating directly with a member of our firm about establishing a client 
relationship. 

 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 
The information transmitted, including this message and any attachments, is intended only for the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may 
contain information that is privileged, confidential or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use 
of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this information by individuals or entities other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited, and all liability 
arising therefrom is disclaimed. If you have received this in error, please notify Marcum immediately by telephone at (631) 414-4000 or (212) 485-5500 
and delete the information. Marcum LLP is a New York limited liability partnership. This communication may come from Marcum LLP or any of its 
subsidiaries. 
 
DISCLAIMER:  
This communication has been prepared for informational purposes only and is not intended to constitute advertising or solicitation and should not be used 
or interpreted as tax or professional advice, unless otherwise stated. The content of this communication is limited to the matters specifically addressed 
herein and is not intended to address other potential tax consequences or the potential application of tax penalties to this or any other matter. Those seeking 
tax or professional advice should contact a member of our firm. Transmission of this information is not intended to create, and receipt does not constitute, 
any client-firm relationship. Personal or confidential information should not be sent to Marcum without first communicating directly with a member of our 
firm about establishing a client relationship. 
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Donecker, Nicole

From: Gary Merron <garymerron@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, March 10, 2022 1:00 PM
To: Midkiff, Kyle
Cc: Donecker, Nicole; christopherb@muchlawoffice.com
Subject: RE: Zoom meeting request regarding Upper Darby Township

Kyle, 
 
Thanks very much for your flexibility.  I have spoken with the attorney (Chris Boggs) whom I would like to have 
participate in this Zoom meeting along with me.  He & I can both be available on Wednesday, March 16th at 10:00am.  I 
have copied Mr. Boggs on this email, and so his email address is embedded herein.  Please send a Zoom link to the two 
of us, and I look forward to our meeting next week. 
 
Many thanks. 
 

From: Midkiff, Kyle <Kyle.Midkiff@marcumllp.com>  
Sent: Thursday, March 10, 2022 11:45 AM 
To: garymerron@gmail.com 
Cc: Donecker, Nicole <Nicole.Donecker@marcumllp.com> 
Subject: FW: Zoom meeting request regarding Upper Darby Township 
 

Mr. Merron 
 
It is no problem to reschedule the Zoom meeting for today.  The following dates and times are 
available to reschedule:   Friday, March 11 – 12:00 pm to 2:00 pm; Tuesday, March 15 – 10 am 
to 4:00 pm; and Wednesday, March 16 from 10 to 1:30 pm.   
 
The scope of our engagement is too determine the existence and possible disposition of the 
ARP funds received by Upper Darby Township. 
 
You are welcome to have your counsel listen  in to our Zoom meeting.    Please advise of your 
availability and we will send a zoom link. 
 
 
Kyle Anne Midkiff, CPA, CFE, CFF 
Partner 
1601 Market Street, 4th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
P: (215) 297-2360 
Kyle.Midkiff@marcumllp.com 
LinkedIn | Bio  
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From: Gary Merron <garymerron@gmail.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, March 9, 2022 5:25 PM 
To: Midkiff, Kyle <Kyle.Midkiff@marcumllp.com> 
Cc: Donecker, Nicole <Nicole.Donecker@marcumllp.com> 
Subject: RE: Zoom meeting request regarding Upper Darby Township 
 

External Email: garymerron@gmail.com 

 
Kyle & Nicole, 
 
I just left voicemail for Kyle, but am sending this email to be sure that you both receive this message.  First of all, with 
sincere apologies, it turns out that I do have a conflict tomorrow afternoon and will need to schedule our Zoom meeting 
for one of your later suggested times.  Secondly, I must ask questions about the scope of your engagement, as I am 
being directed by counsel to confirm certain aspects of this proposed dialog between us. 
 
I can best be reached at 484‐744‐0165. 
 
Many thanks. 
 

From: Midkiff, Kyle <Kyle.Midkiff@marcumllp.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, March 9, 2022 2:11 PM 
To: garymerron@gmail.com 
Cc: Donecker, Nicole <Nicole.Donecker@marcumllp.com> 
Subject: Zoom meeting request regarding Upper Darby Township 
 

Mr. Merron: 
 
We are working on the forensic accounting investigation of ARP funds on behalf of Upper 
Darby Township.  As part of that investigation, we have a few questions for you which I 
anticipate would last no more than one-half hour.    Would you be available for a zoom meeting 
with Nicole Donecker and myself during any of the following dates and times? 
                                                                                                                                                          
                            Thursday, March 10        2:00 pm to 4:00 pm 
                                                                                                                                                          
                            Friday, March 11            10:00 am to 2:00 pm 
                                                                                                                                                          
                            Tuesday, March 15         10:00 am to 4:00 pm 
                                                                                                                                                          
                            Wednesday, March 16     10:00 am to 1:30 pm 
 
Please advise.  Thank you in advance for your anticipated cooperation.  We will send a zoom 
link following your response. 
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Kyle Anne Midkiff, CPA, CFE, CFF 
Partner 
1601 Market Street, 4th Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
P: (215) 297-2360 
Kyle.Midkiff@marcumllp.com 
LinkedIn | Bio  
 

 
 

 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 
The information transmitted, including this message and any attachments, is intended only for the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is 
privileged, confidential or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this 
information by individuals or entities other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited, and all liability arising therefrom is disclaimed. If you have received this in error, 
please notify Marcum immediately by telephone at (631) 414-4000 or (212) 485-5500 and delete the information. Marcum LLP is a New York limited liability partnership. This 
communication may come from Marcum LLP or any of its subsidiaries. 
 
DISCLAIMER:  
This communication has been prepared for informational purposes only and is not intended to constitute advertising or solicitation and should not be used or interpreted as tax or 
professional advice, unless otherwise stated. The content of this communication is limited to the matters specifically addressed herein and is not intended to address other potential 
tax consequences or the potential application of tax penalties to this or any other matter. Those seeking tax or professional advice should contact a member of our firm. 
Transmission of this information is not intended to create, and receipt does not constitute, any client-firm relationship. Personal or confidential information should not be sent to 
Marcum without first communicating directly with a member of our firm about establishing a client relationship. 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 
The information transmitted, including this message and any attachments, is intended only for the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is 
privileged, confidential or exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this 
information by individuals or entities other than the intended recipient is strictly prohibited, and all liability arising therefrom is disclaimed. If you have received this in error, 
please notify Marcum immediately by telephone at (631) 414-4000 or (212) 485-5500 and delete the information. Marcum LLP is a New York limited liability partnership. This 
communication may come from Marcum LLP or any of its subsidiaries. 
 
DISCLAIMER:  
This communication has been prepared for informational purposes only and is not intended to constitute advertising or solicitation and should not be used or interpreted as tax or 
professional advice, unless otherwise stated. The content of this communication is limited to the matters specifically addressed herein and is not intended to address other potential 
tax consequences or the potential application of tax penalties to this or any other matter. Those seeking tax or professional advice should contact a member of our firm. 
Transmission of this information is not intended to create, and receipt does not constitute, any client-firm relationship. Personal or confidential information should not be sent to 
Marcum without first communicating directly with a member of our firm about establishing a client relationship. 
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EXHIBIT 17B 





EXHIBIT 17C 







EXHIBIT 17D 



Gary has a premium accountClick to upgrade to Premium 

Gary Merron, CPA 

RETIRED Chief Financial Officer at HOME 

 

HOME 

 

University of Phoenix 

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, United States  Contact info 

 500+ connections



EXHIBIT 18 





EXHIBIT 19 











EXHIBIT 20 



ANNUAL CURRENT

CURR YR PRIOR YR VAR $ VAR % CURR YR PRIOR YR VAR $ VAR % BUDGET ENCUMB AMOUNT %

REVENUES

366,696$          (818,244)$          1,184,940$        144.82% Real Property Taxes 55,808,613$         58.9% 55,209,549$         61.1% 599,064$           1.09% 55,855,000$      -$                     46,387$            0.08%

16,284              (12,614)              28,899              229.09% Business & Other Taxes 4,742,144             4,842,669             (100,525)           (2.08)% 4,949,168          -                       207,024            4.18%

537,921            9,633                 528,288            5,484.18% Licenses & Permits 3,223,991             2,121,557             1,102,434          51.96% 3,592,800          -                       368,809            10.27%

377,418            113,576             263,841            232.30% Trash & Sewer Fees 14,049,549           12,980,002           1,069,547          8.24% 14,950,000        -                       900,451            6.02%

282,346            5,496                 276,850            5,037.58% Grants & State Aid 6,422,335             4,465,811             1,956,524          43.81% 6,700,492          -                       278,157            4.15%

78,791              222,205             (143,414)           (64.54)% Reimbursement from Other Municipalities 1,551,736             1,164,631             387,105             33.24% 1,875,000          -                       323,264            17.24%

535,371            2,265,046          (1,729,676)        (76.36)% Other 8,937,177             9,502,950             (565,773)           (5.95)% 3,870,160          -                       (5,067,017)        (130.93)%

2,194,826         1,785,097          409,729            22.95% TOTAL REVENUES 94,735,545           90,287,169           4,448,376          4.93% 91,792,620        -                       (2,942,925)        (3.21)%

less TRAN Revenue (5,000,000)            

TOTAL REVENUES net of TRAN 89,735,545        90,287,169        (551,624)         

EXPENSES

9,132,451         2,393,173          (6,739,278)        (281.60)% Public Safety 44,356,247           45,166,511           810,264             1.79% 44,678,319        167,313            154,759            0.35%

2,245,867         3,253,476          1,007,608          30.97% Public Works 21,187,932           20,421,682           (766,251)           (3.75)% 20,607,561        197,736            (778,108)           (3.78)%

174,859            81,374               (93,485)             (114.88)% Administrative Services 1,661,207             1,769,803             108,596             6.14% 1,846,199          42,780              142,212            7.70%

202,192            113,843             (88,349)             (77.61)% License & Inspection 1,657,208             1,329,611             (327,597)           (24.64)% 1,649,762          4,576                (12,022)             (0.73)%

2,538,427         161,840             (2,376,587)        (1,468.48)% General Government 14,672,789           13,502,454           (1,170,335)         (8.67)% 14,474,934        60,465              (258,319)           (1.78)%

-                       275,025             275,025            100.00% Debt Service 7,237,649             7,661,076             423,428             5.53% 2,711,027          -                       (4,526,622)        (166.97)%

1,732,414         540,690             (1,191,724)        (220.41)% Other 7,679,518             4,059,688             (3,619,830)         (89.17)% 5,762,090          215,599            (2,133,028)        (37.02)%

16,026,209       6,819,420          (9,206,790)        (135.01)% TOTAL EXPENSES 98,452,550           93,910,825           (4,541,725)         (4.84)% 91,729,892        688,469            (7,411,127)        (8.08)%

less TRAN EXPENSE (5,000,000)            

TOTAL EXPENSES net of TRAN 93,452,550        93,910,825        458,275          0.49%

(13,831,383)$    (5,034,322)$      (8,797,061)$      (174.74)% SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (3,717,005)$         (3,623,656)$         (93,349)$           (2.58)% 62,728$            (688,469)$        4,468,202$       7,123.14%

-                   -                    -                       -                       

MONTH-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE UNENCUMBERED

UPPER DARBY TOWNSHIP
CONSOLIDATED (Combined & Condensed)

REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT
PRIOR-YEAR-COMPARATIVE (MODIFIED ACCRUAL BASIS)

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

5/17/2022 Page 1 of 1 1:01 PM



JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC TOTALS

REVENUES

Real Property Taxes 524,602$          2,841,068$       36,773,333$      9,488,729$      1,774,984$       1,663,438$      703,905$          350,541$          509,861$          391,079$            420,377$          366,696$          55,808,613$      

Percent of Total Real Property Taxes 0.94% 5.09% 65.89% 17.00% 3.18% 2.98% 1.26% 0.63% 0.91% 0.70% 0.75% 0.66% 100.00%

Business & Other Taxes 45,290              145,994            83,812              2,258,201        390,170            1,012,811       237,441            29,360              274,404            116,023              132,353            16,284              4,742,144         

Licenses & Permits 127,117            277,419            270,543            146,399          441,894            134,693          136,504            431,648            183,553            120,214              416,085            537,921            3,223,991         

Trash & Sewer Fees 128,138            692,981            1,579,239         1,278,921        1,677,531         822,684          497,866            190,027            207,792            95,837                308,811            205,872            7,685,700         

Grants & State Aid 266,790            76,364              356,755            236,763          179,088            941,337          116,940            632,155            3,192,307         61,290                111,870            286,201            6,457,859         

Reimbursement from Other Municipalities -                       122,430            224,506            259,577          18,118              -                     (1,012)              -                       577,363            162,653              109,311            78,791              1,551,736         

Other 5,308,027         773,988            1,590,624         1,593,687        1,495,105         912,186          617,347            425,094            790,007            557,001              499,376            703,061            15,265,502       

TOTAL REVENUES 6,399,964         4,930,244         40,878,812       15,262,278      5,976,891         5,487,148       2,308,990         2,058,826         5,735,286         1,504,097           1,998,183         2,194,826         94,735,545       

Percent of Total Revenues 6.76% 5.20% 43.15% 16.11% 6.31% 5.79% 2.44% 2.17% 6.05% 1.59% 2.11% 2.32% 100.00%

EXPENSES

Public Safety 3,586,223         2,047,562         2,855,121         2,194,512        4,217,240         2,979,081       3,922,571         2,875,020         2,114,132         5,439,071           2,993,262         9,132,451         44,356,247       

Public Works 977,491            1,951,082         2,154,957         1,554,873        1,419,567         2,331,761       2,184,761         1,492,884         1,382,226         2,018,956           1,473,507         2,245,867         21,187,932       

Administrative Services 149,030            111,242            138,238            119,404          121,954            122,437          157,020            116,407            186,787            132,690              131,138            174,859            1,661,207         

License & Inspection 78,101              147,429            111,908            119,998          144,979            125,069          201,648            131,734            146,614            116,814              130,721            202,192            1,657,208         

General Government 1,060,704         189,538            1,858,029         820,977          1,983,800         1,336,794       898,927            860,358            453,808            2,378,796           292,631            2,538,427         14,672,789       

Debt Service 24,750              -                       -                       5,014,028        1,908,050         -                     -                       -                       -                       290,821              -                       -                       7,237,649         

Other 357,684            170,959            753,967            459,039          406,805            368,288          1,279,619         528,524            243,957            719,972              658,290            1,732,414         7,679,518         

TOTAL EXPENSES 6,233,985         4,617,812         7,872,218         10,282,831      10,202,396       7,263,431       8,644,548         6,004,928         4,527,523         11,097,120          5,679,550         16,026,209       98,452,550       

SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 165,979$          312,432$          33,006,594$     4,979,447$     (4,225,505)$     (1,776,283)$    (6,335,557)$     (3,946,102)$     1,207,763$       (9,593,023)$       (3,681,367)$     (13,831,383)$    (3,717,005)$     

ACTUALS

UPPER DARBY TOWNSHIP
CONSOLIDATED (Combined & Condensed)

REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT
YEAR-BY-MONTH (MODIFIED ACCRUAL BASIS)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

Page 1 of 1



 

 

 

EXHIBIT 21 

  



Upper Darby Township
Summary of Reconciled Balances
Comparison of ARP Funds to Month Ending Reconciled Balances 
All General Fund Accounts ("01" General Ledger Account Number) 
All Payroll Accounts ("90" General Ledger Account Number)

Account
July 2021 Ending 

Balance
August 2021 

Ending Balance
September 2021 
Ending Balance

October 2021 
Ending Balance

November 2021 
Ending Balance

December 2021 
Ending Balance

January 2022 
Ending Balance

February 2022 
Ending Balance

 Citizens 9157 2,995,962.42       2,995,959.42 3,133,487.12       3,133,484.12       3,133,481.12 3,395,257.82 395,224.82 74,128.13 
PLGIT-Class 5013 82,556.09            82,556.88 82,541.10            82,541.95            82,543.08 82,544.03 82,539.35 0.07 
PLGIT-Prime 5013 468.87 468.88 468.89 468.90 468.91 468.92 468.93 - 

PLGIT-Reserve 5013 31,611,162.46     41,493,654.32 36,494,956.21     26,496,117.01     26,496,995.56 14,497,609.13 13,498,092.93 2,000,090.84 

PLGIT-Class 5050 0.07 
PLGIT-Prime 5050 - 

PLGIT-Reserve 5050 14,881,377.92 

Santander 5210 - - - 1,529.71              203.03 323,447.73 (16,570.67)            1,537.64 
 Santander 5237 - 3.24 5,124,506.50       11,899,988.75     4,746,588.49 3,414,315.56 3,898,259.22 6,466,668.41 
Santander 5245 - - - - - - - 1,020.00 
Santander 5253 - - - - - - 2,589.21 (1,474.39)              
Santander 5296 - - - - - 96,897.35 96,897.35 96,897.35 
Santander 5318 - - 10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32 10,365.32 10,365.32 86,914.06 
Santander 5326 - - - - - - - 370,179.13 
Santander 6306 - - (516,597.59)         (3,430,108.73)      (484,473.74)          (2,026,276.47)       (546,929.90)          (835,366.31)          

WF 0901 89,527.76            94,248.55 93,943.78            93,943.78            93,943.78 93,943.78 93,943.78 (0.16) 
WF 2092 182,839.53          196,731.11 194,340.11          193,487.16          385,558.16 376,559.13 373,369.13 1,891.84 
 WF 3731 (2,486,746.74)      (1,045,226.30)       (48,240.57)           (2,678,320.19)      (33,895.01)            (32,187.94)            (32,187.94)            (32,187.94)            
WF 4100 493,967.37          546,508.06 595,178.10          640,916.22          687,199.15 743,278.28 779,983.68 37,484.44 
WF 6290 80,595.68            80,595.68 80,595.68            80,595.68            80,595.68 80,595.68 60,548.74 - 
WF 6442 25,839.26            25,839.26 25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26 25,839.26 25,839.26 25,839.26 
WF 8978 160,282.65          163,228.72 165,141.37          165,141.37          165,141.37 165,141.37 165,141.37 - 
 WF 9773 19,454,794.04     3,611,881.05 3,663,888.29       3,794,141.42       1,150,348.35 1,299,443.56 1,921,821.35 46,295.24 

Totals 52,691,249.39     48,246,448.87 49,100,413.57     40,510,131.73     36,540,902.51 22,547,242.51 20,809,395.93 23,221,295.60 

ARPA Funds 20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50 20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50 20,880,969.50 20,880,969.50 20,880,969.50 

Surplus (Deficit) 31,810,279.89     27,365,479.37 28,219,444.07     19,629,162.23     15,659,933.01 1,666,273.01 (71,573.57)            2,340,326.10 

Prepared by Marcum LLP



EXHIBIT 22 



Upper Darby Township
Summary of Bank Balances
Comparison of ARP Funds to Month Ending Bank Balances
All General Fund Accounts ("01" General Ledger Account Number) 
All Payroll Accounts ("90" General Ledger Account Number)

Account
July 2021 Ending 

Balance
August 2021 

Ending Balance
September 2021 
Ending Balance

October 2021 
Ending Balance

November 2021 
Ending Balance

December 2021 
Ending Balance

January 2022 
Ending Balance

February 2022 
Ending Balance

 Citizens 9157 2,995,962.42       2,995,959.42 3,133,487.12       3,133,484.12       3,133,481.12 3,395,257.82 395,224.82 74,128.13 
PLGIT-Class 5013 82,556.09            82,556.88 82,541.10            82,541.95            82,543.08 82,544.03 82,539.35 0.07 
PLGIT-Prime 5013 468.87 468.88 468.89 468.90 468.91 468.92 468.93 - 

PLGIT-Reserve 5013 31,611,162.46     41,493,654.32 36,494,956.21     26,496,117.01     26,496,995.56 14,497,609.13 13,498,092.93 2,000,090.84 

PLGIT-Class 5050 0.07 
PLGIT-Prime 5050 - 

PLGIT-Reserve 5050 14,881,377.92 

Santander 5210 - - 169,204.49          183,694.81          261,609.36 352,934.91 326,810.06 338,760.21 
 Santander 5237 - 3.24 5,124,506.50       11,803,609.38     4,555,055.50 3,414,281.86 3,899,670.16 6,465,033.91 
Santander 5245 - - - - - - - 1,020.00 
Santander 5253 - - - 19,665.42            14,783.41 35,807.25 39,640.50 40,604.41 
Santander 5296 - - - - - - - - 
Santander 5318 - - 10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32 10,365.32 10,365.32 86,914.06 
Santander 5326 - - - - - - - 370,179.13 
Santander 6306 - - - - - - - - 

WF 0901 204,887.75          138,325.14 151,280.24          111,715.77          103,164.94 103,164.94 103,164.94 9,221.00 
WF 2092 184,789.53          196,741.82 195,993.11          198,741.16          385,558.16 377,362.13 373,369.13 1,891.84 
 WF 3731 - - - - - - - - 
WF 4100 493,967.37          546,508.06 595,178.10          640,916.22          687,199.15 743,278.28 779,983.68 37,484.44 
WF 6290 80,595.68            80,595.68 80,595.68            80,595.68            80,595.68 80,595.68 60,548.74 - 
WF 6442 25,839.26            25,839.26 25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26 25,839.26 25,839.26 25,839.26 
WF 8978 501,836.40          288,133.05 178,417.85          171,075.91          171,075.91 171,075.91 171,075.91 5,934.54 
 WF 9773 19,225,936.14     3,611,881.05 3,663,888.29       3,794,141.42       1,150,348.35 1,299,443.56 1,921,821.35 46,295.24 

Totals 55,408,001.97     49,460,666.80 49,906,722.16     46,752,972.33     37,159,083.71 24,590,029.00 21,688,615.08 24,384,775.07 

ARPA Funds 20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50 20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50 20,880,969.50 20,880,969.50 20,880,969.50 

Surplus (Deficit) 34,527,032.47     28,579,697.30 29,025,752.66     25,872,002.83     16,278,114.21 3,709,059.50 807,645.58 3,503,805.57 
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EXHIBIT 23 



Upper Darby Township
Summary of Daily Bank Balances
Comparison of ARP Funds to Daily Bank Balances
All General Fund Accounts ("01" General Ledger Account Number) 
All Payroll Accounts ("90" General Ledger Account Number)

Account 12/1/2021 12/2/2021 12/3/2021 12/6/2021 12/7/2021 12/8/2021 12/9/2021 12/10/2021 12/13/2021 12/14/2021 12/15/2021 12/16/2021

 Citizens 9157 3,133,481.12       3,133,481.12       3,133,481.12       3,133,481.12       3,133,481.12       3,133,481.12       3,133,481.12       3,395,260.82       3,395,260.82       3,395,260.82       3,395,260.82       3,395,260.82       
PLGIT-Class 5013 82,543.08            82,543.08            82,543.08            82,543.08            82,543.08            82,543.08            82,543.08            82,543.08            82,543.08            82,543.08            82,543.08            82,543.08            
PLGIT-Prime 5013 468.91 468.91 468.91 468.91 468.91 468.91 468.91 468.91 468.91 468.91 468.91 468.91 

PLGIT-Reserve 5013 26,496,995.56     26,496,995.56     26,496,995.56     26,496,995.56     26,496,995.56     26,496,995.56     26,496,995.56     14,496,995.56     14,496,995.56     14,496,995.56     14,496,995.56     14,496,995.56     
PLGIT-Class 5050
PLGIT-Prime 5050

PLGIT-Reserve 5050
Wire In transit to PLGIT

Santander 5210 772,487.49          307,670.28          171,735.51          342,017.08          118,101.65          115,017.05          115,017.05          111,961.58          105,097.58          105,079.58          605,793.26          257,729.67          
 Santander 5237 3,181,581.48       3,128,951.94       3,209,510.68       2,939,827.66       3,118,829.14       3,149,678.50       3,175,856.93       15,467,022.73     15,452,566.21     15,437,420.57     13,884,252.10     12,353,971.85     
Santander 5245 - - - - - - - - - - - - 
Santander 5253 84,458.21            71,840.57            47,229.32            35,578.13            23,310.93            16,957.91            16,957.91            16,957.91            15,098.43            15,098.43            73,299.33            62,532.85            
Santander 5296 - - - - - - - - - - - - 
Santander 5318 10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            
Santander 5326 - - - - - - - - - - - - 
Santander 6306 - - - - - - - - - - - - 

WF 0901 103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          
WF 2092 385,558.16          385,558.16          385,558.16          385,558.16          385,558.16          385,558.16          385,558.16          385,558.16          378,105.13          377,522.13          377,522.13          377,522.13          
 WF 3731 - - - - - - - - - - - - 
WF 4100 701,139.24          701,139.24          701,139.24          722,675.47          722,675.47          722,675.47          722,675.47          722,675.47          733,433.82          733,433.82          733,433.82          733,433.82          
WF 6290 80,595.68            80,595.68            80,595.68            80,595.68            80,595.68            80,595.68            80,595.68            80,595.68            80,595.68            80,595.68            80,595.68            80,595.68            
WF 6442 25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            
WF 8978 171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          
 WF 9773 1,154,667.60       1,167,564.35       1,168,206.06       1,187,507.79       1,203,882.69       1,207,395.27       1,214,556.37       1,217,365.87       1,225,381.45       1,226,442.03       1,232,683.64       1,260,397.51       

Totals 36,384,421.96     35,867,254.32     35,787,908.75     35,717,694.07     35,676,887.82     35,701,812.14     35,735,151.67     36,287,851.20     36,275,992.10     36,261,306.04     35,273,293.76     33,411,897.31     

ARPA Funds 20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     

Surplus (Deficit) 15,503,452.46     14,986,284.82     14,906,939.25     14,836,724.57     14,795,918.32     14,820,842.64     14,854,182.17     15,406,881.70     15,395,022.60     15,380,336.54     14,392,324.26     12,530,927.81     
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Upper Darby Township
Summary of Daily Bank Balances
Comparison of ARPA Funds to Daily Bank
All General Fund Accounts ("01" General
All Payroll Accounts ("90" General Ledge

Account

 Citizens 9157 
PLGIT-Class 5013
PLGIT-Prime 5013

PLGIT-Reserve 5013
PLGIT-Class 5050
PLGIT-Prime 5050

PLGIT-Reserve 5050
Wire In transit to PLGIT

Santander 5210
 Santander 5237 
Santander 5245
Santander 5253
Santander 5296
Santander 5318
Santander 5326
Santander 6306

WF 0901
WF 2092
 WF 3731 
WF 4100
WF 6290
WF 6442
WF 8978
 WF 9773 

Totals

ARPA Funds

Surplus (Deficit)

12/17/2021 12/20/2021 12/21/2021 12/22/2021 12/23/2021 12/24/2021 12/27/2021 12/28/2021 12/29/2021 12/30/2021 12/31/2021 1/3/2022

3,395,260.82       3,395,260.82       3,395,260.82       3,395,260.82       3,395,260.82       3,395,260.82       3,395,260.82       3,395,260.82       3,395,260.82       3,395,260.82       3,395,257.82       3,395,257.82       
82,543.08            82,543.08            82,543.08            82,543.08            82,543.08            82,543.08            82,543.08            82,543.08            82,543.08            82,543.08            82,544.03            82,544.03            

468.91 468.91 468.91 468.91 468.91 468.91 468.91 468.91 468.91 468.91 468.92 468.92 
14,496,995.56     14,496,995.56     14,496,995.56     14,496,995.56     14,496,995.56     14,496,995.56     14,496,995.56     14,496,995.56     14,496,995.56     14,496,995.56     14,497,609.13     14,497,609.13     

257,729.67          257,648.58          236,633.39          232,079.30          232,079.30          207,159.25          207,159.25          701,837.48          696,645.60          352,934.91          352,934.91          331,919.72          
5,960,726.37       5,814,381.08       5,709,676.87       5,764,956.21       5,614,197.18       5,573,930.64       5,565,570.47       4,158,744.99       3,560,593.58       3,446,802.75       3,414,281.86       3,616,341.27       

- - - - - - - - - - - - 
41,278.24            27,364.39            23,597.90            18,981.69            13,877.12            12,983.56            12,983.56            959,264.64          68,898.18            52,873.17            35,807.25            29,093.90            

- - - - - - - - - - - - 
10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            

- - - - - - - - - - - - 
- - - - - - - - - - - - 

103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          
377,522.13          377,522.13          377,522.13          377,522.13          377,522.13          377,522.13          377,522.13          377,522.13          377,522.13          377,522.13          377,362.13          377,362.13          

- - - - - - - - - - - - 
733,433.82          743,278.28          743,278.28          743,278.28          743,278.28          743,278.28          743,278.28          743,278.28          743,278.28          743,278.28          743,278.28          763,032.34          

80,595.68            80,595.68            80,595.68            80,595.68            80,595.68            80,595.68            80,595.68            80,595.68            80,595.68            80,595.68            80,595.68            80,595.68            
25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            

171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          
1,264,875.01       1,275,682.51       1,276,064.01       1,276,763.76       1,279,092.51       1,273,782.01       1,276,046.51       1,276,333.51       1,297,791.31       1,298,712.81       1,299,443.56       1,561,812.22       

27,001,874.72     26,862,186.45     26,733,082.06     26,779,890.85     26,626,356.00     26,554,965.35     26,548,869.68     26,583,290.51     25,111,038.56     24,638,433.53     24,590,029.00     25,046,482.59     

20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     

6,120,905.22       5,981,216.95       5,852,112.56       5,898,921.35       5,745,386.50       5,673,995.85       5,667,900.18       5,702,321.01       4,230,069.06       3,757,464.03       3,709,059.50       4,165,513.09       
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Upper Darby Township
Summary of Daily Bank Balances
Comparison of ARPA Funds to Daily Bank
All General Fund Accounts ("01" General
All Payroll Accounts ("90" General Ledge

Account

 Citizens 9157 
PLGIT-Class 5013
PLGIT-Prime 5013

PLGIT-Reserve 5013
PLGIT-Class 5050
PLGIT-Prime 5050

PLGIT-Reserve 5050
Wire In transit to PLGIT

Santander 5210
 Santander 5237 
Santander 5245
Santander 5253
Santander 5296
Santander 5318
Santander 5326
Santander 6306

WF 0901
WF 2092
 WF 3731 
WF 4100
WF 6290
WF 6442
WF 8978
 WF 9773 

Totals

ARPA Funds

Surplus (Deficit)

1/4/2022 1/5/2022 1/6/2022 1/7/2022 1/10/2022 1/11/2022 1/12/2022 1/13/2022 1/14/2022 1/18/2022 1/19/2022 1/20/2022

3,395,257.82       3,395,257.82       3,395,257.82       3,395,257.82       3,395,257.82       3,395,257.82       3,395,257.82       3,395,257.82       3,395,257.82       3,395,257.82       3,395,257.82       3,395,257.82       
82,544.03            82,544.03            82,544.03            82,544.03            82,544.03            82,544.03            82,544.03            82,544.03            82,544.03            82,544.03            82,544.03            82,544.03            

468.92 468.92 468.92 468.92 468.92 468.92 468.92 468.92 468.92 468.92 468.92 468.92 
14,497,609.13     14,497,609.13     14,497,609.13     14,497,609.13     14,497,609.13     14,497,609.13     13,497,609.13     13,497,609.13     13,497,609.13     13,497,609.13     13,497,609.13     13,497,609.13     

330,256.52          330,222.82          327,168.23          327,168.23          327,168.23          327,093.23          875,013.15          490,046.64          489,665.06          442,632.71          405,730.47          388,358.28          
3,585,231.30       3,575,419.97       3,689,777.61       3,671,095.56       3,584,301.94       3,510,653.68       1,770,022.82       1,406,510.02       1,576,966.74       1,871,545.11       1,887,857.60       2,068,578.20       

- - - - - - - - - - - - 
25,535.12            23,302.51            23,302.51            23,302.51            23,302.51            19,366.82            84,279.45            72,882.43            50,394.91            37,468.09            31,776.41            28,411.20            

- - - - - - - - - - - - 
10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            

- - - - - - - - - - - - 
- - - - - - - - - - - - 

103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          
377,362.13          377,362.13          377,362.13          377,362.13          377,362.13          377,362.13          376,559.13          376,559.13          376,559.13          376,559.13          376,559.13          376,559.13          

- - - - - - - - - - - - 
763,032.34          763,032.34          763,032.34          763,032.34          772,104.04          772,104.04          772,104.04          772,104.04          772,104.04          779,983.68          779,983.68          779,983.68          

80,595.68            80,595.68            80,595.68            80,595.68            80,595.68            80,595.68            80,595.68            80,595.68            60,548.74            60,548.74            60,548.74            60,548.74            
25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            

171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          
1,562,200.72       1,596,277.85       1,600,318.32       1,603,381.32       1,605,280.07       1,607,913.06       1,608,924.56       1,649,279.85       1,751,530.85       1,754,649.10       1,767,741.24       1,768,719.49       

25,010,539.14     25,032,538.63     25,147,882.15     25,132,263.10     25,056,439.93     24,981,413.97     22,853,824.16     22,134,303.12     22,364,094.80     22,609,711.89     22,596,522.60     22,757,484.05     

20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     

4,129,569.64       4,151,569.13       4,266,912.65       4,251,293.60       4,175,470.43       4,100,444.47       1,972,854.66       1,253,333.62       1,483,125.30       1,728,742.39       1,715,553.10       1,876,514.55       
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Upper Darby Township
Summary of Daily Bank Balances
Comparison of ARPA Funds to Daily Bank
All General Fund Accounts ("01" General
All Payroll Accounts ("90" General Ledge

Account

 Citizens 9157 
PLGIT-Class 5013
PLGIT-Prime 5013

PLGIT-Reserve 5013
PLGIT-Class 5050
PLGIT-Prime 5050

PLGIT-Reserve 5050
Wire In transit to PLGIT

Santander 5210
 Santander 5237 
Santander 5245
Santander 5253
Santander 5296
Santander 5318
Santander 5326
Santander 6306

WF 0901
WF 2092
 WF 3731 
WF 4100
WF 6290
WF 6442
WF 8978
 WF 9773 

Totals

ARPA Funds

Surplus (Deficit)

1/21/2022 1/24/2022 1/25/2022 1/26/2022 1/27/2022 1/28/2022 1/31/2022 2/1/2022 2/2/2022 2/3/2022 2/4/2022 2/7/2022

3,395,257.82       3,395,257.82       3,395,257.82       3,395,257.82       3,395,257.82       3,395,257.82       395,224.82          395,224.82          395,224.82          395,224.82          395,224.82            5,194.82 
82,544.03            82,544.03            82,544.03            82,544.03            82,544.03            82,538.53            82,539.35            82,539.35            82,539.35            82,539.35            - - 

468.92 468.92 468.92 468.92 468.92 468.92 468.93 468.93 468.93 468.93 - - 
13,497,609.13     13,497,609.13     13,497,609.13     13,497,609.13     13,497,609.13     13,497,609.13     13,498,092.93     13,498,092.93     13,498,092.93     13,498,092.93     - - 

- - - 82,539.35              - 
- - - 468.93 - 
- - - 13,498,092.93       20,880,969.00       

6,909,867.79         
388,358.28          379,818.28          369,483.23          866,415.57          500,454.63          499,931.63          326,810.06          275,182.92          275,182.92          275,182.92          274,945.92            190,299.61            

2,200,889.56       2,206,825.02       2,121,574.26       724,060.52          778,542.97          861,514.22          3,899,670.16       3,929,552.72       4,055,365.42       4,073,073.66       983,891.24            552,410.69            
- - - - - - - - - - - - 

27,643.72            25,204.49            20,626.73            80,958.01            66,622.90            49,763.56            39,640.50            32,613.60            31,440.90            30,906.96            18,859.45              15,018.32              
- - - - - - - - - - - - 

10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32            10,365.32              10,365.32              
- - - - - - - - - - - 370,179.13            
- - - - - - - - - - - - 

103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          103,164.94          - - 
376,559.13          376,559.13          376,559.13          376,559.13          376,559.13          376,559.13          373,369.13          373,369.13          373,369.13          373,369.13          3,190.00 3,190.00 

- - - - - - - - - - - - 
779,983.68          779,983.68          779,983.68          779,983.68          779,983.68          779,983.68          779,983.68          797,669.94          797,669.94          797,669.94          - - 

60,548.74            60,548.74            60,548.74            60,548.74            60,548.74            60,548.74            60,548.74            60,548.74            60,548.74            60,548.74            - - 
25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            25,839.26            - - 

171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          171,075.91          - - 
1,808,880.52       1,812,551.55       1,815,286.35       1,816,220.35       1,817,651.10       1,918,528.10       1,921,821.35       1,939,745.18       1,939,352.21       1,941,282.17       63,731.83              67,222.33              

22,929,188.96     22,927,816.22     22,830,387.45     21,991,071.33     21,666,688.48     21,833,148.89     21,688,615.08     21,695,453.69     21,819,700.72     21,838,804.98     22,241,177.58       22,094,849.22       

20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50     20,880,969.50       20,880,969.50       

2,048,219.46       2,046,846.72       1,949,417.95       1,110,101.83       785,718.98          952,179.39          807,645.58          814,484.19          938,731.22          957,835.48          1,360,208.08         1,213,879.72         

Prepared by Marcum LLP



 

 

 

EXHIBIT 24 

  
















	Exhibits.pdf
	Blank Page




